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Instructions to Retirement Systems and Pension Funds

(Henceforth called Systems)

(I ) DATE OF FILING: The statement is required by law to be filed on or before May I.

(:!) THE NAME OF THE SYSTEM must be typed or stamped at the top of all pages and schedules
(and duplicate schedules) and also upon all inserted schedules and loose sheets.

(3) This statement must be typewritten.

(4) BLANK SCHEDULES will not be accepted. Ifno entries arc to be made, type "NONE" across
the schedule in question.

(5) Each category of investment must be grouped alphabetically on appropriate schedules as listed
below. Group totals in each category must be shown (sub-totals should be identified as such).
Investments must be listed on a trade date basis (as opposed to the cashbook which is on a
settlement date basis). Purchases made prior to January 1st but not settled until after December
31st should be recorded as accounts payable and as such should be listed as purchased and
owned. Sales made prior to January 1st but not settled until after December 31st should be
recorded as accounts receivable and as such should be listed as sold and no longer owned.

SCHEDULE 1
Cash

SCHEDULE 2
Short Term Securities (Treasury Bills, Commercial Paper, CD's, Term Deposits, Cooperative
Shares, and Saving and Loan Shares).

SCHEDULE 3
Fixed Income Securities

SCHEDULE 4
(a) Stocks
(b) Options

SCHEDULES
Pooled Funds, PRlT Fund, Mutual or Commingled Funds, International Investments, Alternative
Investments, and Real Estate Investments

SCHEDULE 6
Recap of schedules I through 5

SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULE
Members' Balances in the Annuity Savings Account

(6) If the Annual Statement and schedules do not contain the information asked for in the blank, or
are not prepared as requested above, they will NOT be accepted by the Commission.

NOTE; IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 20(5)(h) AND SECTION 23
(I)(c) AND SECTION 23 (2)(e) OF CHAPTER 32 OF THE GENERAL LAWS THIS STATEMENT
MUST BE FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT
ADMINISTRATION COMMISSION NO LATER THAN MAY 1. THE DUE DATE FOR FILING
WILL BE STRlCTLY ENFORCED.
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ANNUAL STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,1998
OFTHE CONDITIONS AND AFFAIRS OF

ANDOVER CONTRIBUTORY RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(Name of Retirement System)

Organized under the Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts to the
PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT ADMINISTRATION COMMISSION

Date of Certificate July I, 1937
EffectiveDate July I, 1937

Administration Office

36 Bartlet Street Andover, MA 01810-3813

Street & Number CitylTown, State and Zip Code

Telephone Number (:.-9_7_8_)_6_2_3_-_8_2_0_9 _

We, the undersigned, members of the Board of Retirement of Andover certify
under the penalties of perjury, that we are the official board members of said retirement system, and that
on the thirty-first day of December last all of the herein-described assets were the absolute property of
said retirement systems, free and clear from any liens or claims thereon, except as stated, and the
following statements, with the schedules and explanations therein contained, annexed, or referred to, are a
full and correct exhibit of all the assets, liabilities. income and disbursements. changes in fund balances
and of the conditions and affairs of the said retirement system on the said thirty-first day of December
last, and for the year ended on that date. according to the best of our information. knowledge and belief,
respectively.

Rodney P. Smith

BOARD OF RETIREMENT

£1",/ ItI/ ."......
--------~--~(S=i~g-n-at-u-re~)--~E~X--~O~f~f7i~CiO

Term Expires--=.I.=.2!../4..:.2/:...:9:...:9'--,.- _

~ C (Si?f:!t:f
Urn Expires-21-=1.L1.:!5L/~O~I _

~__ -,-_· (JJ=--='~':..O>....::....+-,-__ Board Member
(~

Term Expi res~I¥--",I",,4'-t'1f<-- _

Ex-Officio Member

(Name Typed)
Elected Member

James A. Cuticchia
(Name Typed)

Elected Member

Marianne O'Leary

(Name Typed)
Appointed Member

John C. Doherty
(Name Typed)

Member Appointed by Other Members

James L. Edholm

(Name Typed)
INVESTMENT

Harbor Capital Management Co. Inc.
(Name)

125 High Street, Boston, MA 02110
(Address)

(Name) (Address)

(Name) (Address)
INVESTMENT CONSULT ANT

(Name) (Address).----- ..- ...•. CUSTODIAN

State Street Bank & Trust 200 Newport Avenue, North Quincy, MA 02171

(Address)(Name)



Annual Statement for tho Andover Contributory Retirement System
for the year ended December 31, 1998

ANNUAL STATEMENT BALANCE TESTS

1: ASSET BALANCE

Assets Previous Year

1998 1997 1996

48.767.717.35 38.696.845.36 31.525.061.27

14.163.397.23 13.581.409.48 10.396.607.71

3.581.281.22 3.510.537.49 3.228.131.59

59.349.833.36 48.7G7·n7,35 36.G93.537.39

Income Current Year

Disbursements Current Year

Assets Current Year

2: ASSET DIFFERENCE

Asset Current Year 59.349.833.36 48.767.717.35 38.693.537.39

Assets Previous Year 48.767,717.35 38,696,845.36 31.525.061.27

Difference 10,582,116.01 10,070,871.99 7.168.476.12

3: INCOME DIFFERENCE

Income Current Year 14,163,397.23 13.581.409.48 10.396.607.71

Disbursements Current Year 3.581,281.22 3,510.537.49 3.228.131.59

Difference 10.582.116.01 10.070,871.99 7,168,476.12

4: FUND CHANGE DIFFERENCE

Total Fund Change Credits Current Year 17,382,783.52 14,193,275.23 10,396.607.71

Total Fund Change Debits Current Year 6,800.667.51 4.122,403.24 3,226,131.59

Difference 10,582,116.01 10,070,871.99 7,168,476.12

NOTE: THE SUMS OF TESTS 2. 3. AND 4 SHOULD BE THE SAME

98anrpl2.123



Annual Statement for the Andover Controbutory Relirerncnt Systum
for the year ended December 31,1998

ASSETS & LIABILITIES
1998 1997 1996

1040 Cash 1,420,926.14 1,136,636.07 600,295.95

2 1100 Short Term Investments 2,838,854.38 2,790,076.83 980.758.05

3 1180 Fixed Income Securilies· (at book value) 32,277 ,575.00 19,433,707.67 14,441.734.93

3 1170 Equities (at market value) 22.547,349.26 24,904,189.59 22,039,813.50

4 1101 Pooled Short Term Funds

5 1172 Pooled Domestic Equity Funds

6 1173 Pooled International Equity Funds

7 1174 Pooled Global Equity Funds .
8 1181 Pooled DomestiC Fixed Income Funds

9 1182 Pooled Internalional Fixed Income Funds

10 1183 Pooled Global Fixed Income Funds

11 1193 Pooled Alternative Investments

12 1194 Pooled Real Estate Funds

13 1195 Pooled Domestic Balanced Funds

14 1196 Pooled International Balanced Funds

15 1198 PRIT Cash Fund

16 1199 PRIT Fund

17 1891 Principal Adjustment Account

18 1550 Interest Due and Accrued 378,628.44 319,877.29 256,765.77

19 1398 Accounts Receivable (A) 29,617.64 897.343.56 940.587.35

20 2020 Accounts Payable (A) (143,117.52) (714,113.66) (563.110.19)

TOTAL 59,349,833.34 48,767,717.35 38.696,845.36

FUNDS

3293 Annuity Savings Fund 15,041,455.25 14.314.298.20 13,095,685.78

2 3294 Annuity Reserve Fund 4,592,584.44 3,736,279.60 3,532,577.63

3 3295 Military Service Fund

4 3296 Pension Fund 6,230.204.51 5,894.027.92 5.361.564.70

5 3298 Expense Fund 153.28

6 3297 Pension Reserve Fund 33,485,589.14 24,823,111.63 16.706,863.97

TOTAL 59.349,833.34 48,767,i17.35 38.696.845.36

·1180 Fixed Income Securities (at market value)

(A) Detail for Accounts Receivable and Accounts Payable are to be placed on Schedule A

(2)

98anrpt2.123



Annual Statement of the Andover Retirement System for
the year ended December 31,1998

Annuity Savings Fund

Balance December31 Interfund Balance December 31
Prior Year ReceiJ!ts Transfers Disbursements Current Year

14,314,298.20 1,987,605.00 (1,175,570.66) 84,877 .27 15,041,455.27

3,736,279.60 123,150.42 1,175,632.22 442,477 .80 4,592,584.44

5,894,027.92 3,299,054.39 65.47 2,962,943.27 6,230,204.51
Annuity Reserve Fund

Pension Fund

Military Service Fund

91,109.91 (127.03) 90,982.88 oExpense Fund o

Pension Reserve Fund 24,823,111.63 8,662,477.51 33,485,589.14

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 48,767,717.35 14,163,397.23 o 3,581,281.22 59,349,833.36

List below all transfers:

Transfer fromAnnuity SavingJ£und to the Annuity Reserv Fund in the amount.ofS 1,175,632.22 on account of Retirements

Transfer from " " Fund to the Pension Fund Fund in the amount of S___ 61.56

Transfer from II II FundtotheExpense Fund Fund in the amount ofS 127.03

Transfer from Fund to the Fund in the amount ofS

Transfer from Fund to the Fund in the amount ors

Transfer from Fund to the Fund in the amount of S

(3)

_____ on account of Account adjustmen~

_________________ ,onaccountof Account adjustmen~

_________________ ,onacc:ountof ~

_________________ onacc:ountof, ~

. onacc:ountof. ~



Annual Statement for the Andover Contributory Retirement System
for the year ended December 31, 1996

Receipts

1 Annuity Savings Fund:

(a) 4891 Members Deductions

(b) 4962 Transfers From Other Systems

(e) 4893 Member Make Up Payments and Redeposits

(d) Investment Income Credited \0 Members Accounts
Subtotal

2 Annuity Reserve Fund:

(a) Investment Income Credited to Annuity Reserve Fund
Subtotal

3 Pension Fund:

(a) 4898-3(8Xc) Reimbursements From Other Systems

(b) 4899 Received From Commonwealth re COLA

(e) 4889 Principal Adjustment AccounVAmortization Gain

(d) 4894 Pension Fund Appropriation
Subtotal

0\ Military Service Fund:

(a) 4890 Contributions Received from Municipality

(b) Investment Income Credited
Subtotal

5 Expense Fund:

(a) 4896 Expense Fund Appropriation

(b) Investment Income Credited \0 Expense Fund
Subtotal

6 Pension Reserve Fund:

(a) 4897 Federal Grant Reimbursement

(b) 4895 Pension Reserve Appropriation

(c) 4822 Interest Not Refunded

(d) Excess Investment Income
Subtotal

TOTAL RECEIPTS

(4)

98anrpt2.123

1998 1997 1996

1,539,388.81 1,482,892.55 1,264,695.88

31,123,38 54,976.66 40,931.69

88,894.92 46.767.39 55,083.20

326,197.89 317,584.63 290,691.15
1,987,605.00 1,902,223~1-:-651.401~

123,150.42 108,542.26 106,515.79
123,150.42 108,542.26 106,515.79

67,965.59 67,313.01 69,143.36

254,656,80 340,010.48 267,246.11

_~2'797~6,,",.4:.=23:;:.:;:00~-,2~,816,957.00 2,119,150.00
3,299,045.39 3,224~280:49--2Ai5~539A'i

0.00 0.00 0.00

230,050.35 91,800.00

91,109.91 . xxxxxxxxxxxx
91,109.91 230,050.35 91,600.00

(135,201.00) 462,771.00

2,187.02 6,301.00 3,237.89

171,690.21 6,245,213.13 5,605,341.64
173,877.23 8,116,3f3.13 6,071,350.53

5,674,767.95 13,581,409.48 10,396,607.71



Annual Statement for the Andover Contributory Retirement System
for the year ended December 31, 1998

Disbursements
1998 1997 1996

Annuity Savings Fund:

Subtotal

65,412,30 100,000.55 83,924.72

19,464.97 107,769.19 88,516.58
84,877,27 207,769.74 172,441.30

426,187,84 380,738.82 350,875.45

16,289.96 0.00
442,477.80 380,738.82 350,875.45

(a) 5757 Refunds to Members

(b) 5756 Transfers to Other Systems

2 Annuity Reserve Fund:

(a) 5750 Annuities Paid

(b) 5759 Option B Refunds
Subtotal

3 Pension Fund:

(a) 5751 Pensions Paid
Regular Pension Payments
Survivorship Payments
Ordinary Disability Payments
Accidental Disability Payments
Accidental Death Payments
Section 101 Benefits

2,203,843.24 1,937,468.79 1,823,019.74
185,006.22 172,741.03 149,403.92
105,322.69 115,444.73 92,282.88
388,744.79 387,160.39 384,788.75
35,588.64 35,271.72 16,806.84

17,864.88

44,437.69 43,738.64 74,058.82(b) 5755-3(8)(c) Reimbursements to Other Systems

(c) 5752 COLA's Paid

(d) 5753 Chapter 389 Beneficiary Increase Paid

(e) 4888 Principal Adjustment Account
Subtotal 2,962,943.27 2,691,825.30 2,558,225.83

4 Military Service Fund:

(a) 4890 Return to Mun for Members who withdrew funds
Subtotal 0.00 0.00 0.00

5 Expense Fund:
(a) 5118 Board Member Stipend xxxxxxxxxxxx
(b) 5119 Salaries

(c) 5308 Legal Expenses

(d) 5309 Medical Expenses

(e) 5719 Travel

(f) 5589 Administrative Expenses

(g) 5599 Furniture and Equipment

(h) 5304 Management Fees'

(i) 5305 Custodial Fees'

(j) 5307 Consultant Fees'
Subtotal

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

(5)

56,421.10 51,768.82 38,316.28

34,561.78 11,259.73 14,174.83

2,944.40 77,857.28

148,559.62

15,671.06 16,240.62

90,982.88 230,203.63 146,589.01

3,581,281.22 3,510,537.49 3,228,131.59

98anrpl2.123



Annual Statement for the Andover Contnbutory Retlroment Sy.lorn
for !he year ended DKember 31, 1998

Investment Income

Inve.lmonIl.-... Rec:eMId From:
(a) Calli (1rOmschedules I)

(b) Short Toon Invoslmants (from Khedula 2)

(e) Fixed Income Securities (from schedule. JA and lC)

(d) Equi~es (from schedule. 4.0.and 4C)

(0) Pooled Fund. (from schedulea 5)

(f) Commission recaplure (from schedules 5)

(g) CommisSion recap1unt
SIo<k Loans

4121 TOTAL INVESTMENT INCOME

PlUS;

4328 Increa •• in Amor1izalion of Fixed Income Securi~es

Non refunded inlorost
43a4 Realized Gains

4386 Unrealized Gains

1550 Interest due and accrued on rLXed inc securities· current year

Less:
4329 Decre ••• in Amor1iza~on of r",ed income securi~.

4323 Paid acc:rved inlerest on r",ed income securities

4385 Realized losses

4887 Unre.alized losses

5301 Custodial fees paid"

5302 Consullanl fees paid"

5306 Management fees paid"

151 I Board member stipend"

1550 Interest due and accrued on (&Xedincome securities-prior year

NET INVESTMENT INCOME

Income Required:

Annuily Sa>;ngs Fund (from supplemenlary schedule)

Annuity Reserve Fund

Expense Fund

Mili\al)' Service Fund
TOTAL INCOME REQUIRED

Net Investment Income

Less Income Required

EXCESS INCOME TO PENSION RESERVE FUND

(6)

98anrpl2,123

1998 1997 1990

14,710,88 12,873.19 14,171.55

205,23424 54.:WiUJ 51.!iOO 17

1,529,373.39 1,286,44U.50 1,028,379.01

212,432.30 262.229.95 270.667.67

20.722.99 9.751.71 10.809.82

1,982,533.60 1,847,681.28 1,381.808.22

1,720.58 5,461.30 2.494.89
2,187.04

2,041,906.45 2,024,276.24 1.005,104.32

8,216,213.82 6,323.051.93 4,807.493.28

378,828.44 319,877.29 256.765.71

10,840,656.33 8,672,GGG.76 6,071.858.26

(80,333.20) (57.60917) (45.826.95)

(190,408.78) (229.137.71) (186,739.07)

(2,480,692.67) (763,375.67) (834,307.83)

(166,399.76) (112,00935) (48,330.92)

xxxxxxxxxxxxxx> XXXXXXXXXXXl\XX>

xxxxxxxxxxxxxx> XXXXXXXXXXXXXX>

xxxxxxxxxxxxxx> XXXXXXXXXXXXXX> (120,049.70)

xxxxxxxxxxxxxx> XXXXXXXXXXXXXX>

(319,871.29) (256.765.77) (215,857.43)

(3,237,711.70) (1,418.95767) (1,451,117 90)

9,385,478.23 8,901,390 37 6,002.54858

328,197.89 317,584.63 290.691.15

123,150.42 106,542.26 106,515.79

271,652.40 230,050.35 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX>

723,000.71 656.177 24 397.20694

9,385,478.23 8,901.390.37 6.002.548 58

723,000.71 656.17724 397.20694

8,662.477.52 8.245,21313 5.605,341 64



Annual Statement or the l{din'lIIcllt \1,ll'lIl 1,,1'
the )ear ended December J I. I 'J'Jll

ACTIVE MEl\tnERS
MEMBERSHIP FOR CURRF.NT YEAR

Group I Grollp 2.~ 4

Active Membership, Dec. 31, previous year

Inactive Membership, Dec.31, previous year

Enrolled during current year
Transfers between groups

Reinstatements of disabled member's

502 128 630

61 2 63

71 11 H2

1 2

635 142 777
SUBTOTAL

Deduct:

Death

Withdrawal

Retirements

SUBTOTAL

27 0 27

12 9 21

596 133 729

541 133 674

55 0 55
Active Membership, Dec. 31, current year

Inactive Membership, Dec. 31, current year

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
RETIRED MEMBERS. BENEFICIARIES and SURVIVORS

Retired, Beneficiary, and Survivor

Membership, Dec. 31, previous year
226 68 294

Retirements during the year:

Superannuation 12 8 20

Ordinary disability

Accidental disability 1

Termination Retirement Allowance

Beneficiary of Deceased Retiree

Survivor benefits from active membership

SUBTOTAL 238 77 315

Deduct:
13 14

Deaths of retired member's

Terminauon of Survivor Benefits

Reinstatements of disabled pensions

SUBTOTAL 224 76 300

Retired Membership, Dec. 31, current year

Superannuation 177 47 224

Ordinary Disability 6 4 10

Accidental Disability 8 12 20

Termination

Beneficiaries from accidental deaths

Beneficiaries from Section 100 3 3

Beneficiaries from Section 101 15 4 19

Beneficiaries under Option (c) 25 2 27--.- - --- - --
Option (d) Survivor Allowance

Section 12B Survivor Allowance

Total Retired, Beneficiary, and Survivor

Membership, Dec. 31, current year 231 72 303

..................................................•.••.••.....•..•••••.....•................
TOT AL MEMBERSHIP:

Active, Inactive, Retired, Beneficiary,

and Survivor, Dec. 31, current year
827 205

(7)



Annual Statemant for tho Andover Contributory Retiroment System
for tho yoar ended December 31. 1998

Sch.dul.A

D.tall 01 Accounts RocolYabl. and Accounts Payabl.

4891 Members Deduclions
4892 Transfers from Other Systems
4893 Members Makeup and Redepo.il.
4898 3(8)(3) Reimbursement From Other Systems
4899 Received from Commonwealth For COLA and

Survivor Benefits
4884 Profit on Sale of Investments
4894 Pension Fund Appropriation (Current Vear)
4894 Pension Fund Appropriation (prior Vear)
4890 Contributions Received From Munic:ipaUty

on Ale Military Service
4897 Federal Grant Reimbursement
4895 Pension Fund Appropriation
4895 Pension Fund AppropriaUon (AHA)
4895 Pension Fund Appropriation (AHA)

Investments sold but funds not received (list Individually)

December Member Deductions AHA

TOTAl RECEIVABLES

5757 Refunds to Members
5756 Transfers to Otlher Systems
5750 Annuities Paid
5759 Option 8 RefundS

5751 Pensions Paid
5755 3(8)(e) Payments to OtIher Systems
5752 COLA's paid
5753 Chapter 389 Beneficiary Increase Paid
4885 Loss on Sale of Investments
4890 Retum to Municipality on Member Withdrawals
51t9 Salaries
5308 Legal Expenses
5309 Medical Expenses
5719 Travel

5589 Administrative Expenses
5599 Furniture and Equipment
5304 Management Fees as offset to Expense Fund
5305 Custodial Fees as offset to Expense Fund
5307 Consultant Fees as offset to Expense Fund

5118 Board members stipend

Investments Purchased but not paid for (tist individually)

Intimate Brands

4823 Pd Ace Int on Nations Bank
1170 AJlAmerica Financial
1170 Citicorp
1170 McKesson Corp
1170 McKesson Corp
1180 Nations Bank
1170 Telecommunications Brazil
1170 Washington Mut Inc

~8anrpI2. 123

Accounts Rocotvable

ACCOUNTSPAVABLE

1.998.00 1.997.00

27.886.00

854.070.00
13.843.00
27.686.00

1.744.56

1.996.00

1.54359

808.294.00
27.686.00

837.5235927.886.00 897.343.56

440.39 792.00

48.459.64

1.450.67
40.290.34
6.299.68

722.25

91.766.82

5.898.61
73.219.80

100.452.48
82.894.88
21.265.36

222.168.00
136.888.56
44.144.17

142.117.52 714.113.66 722.25
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SECURITYDESCRIPTION

TOWN OF ANDOVER
FOR THEPERIOD 0 1/01/98 -12/31/98

SCHEDULE NO. lA

NETAMOUNT DEP/WITH BOOK VALUE
ACCOUNT DATE INTERESTRATE DURING YEAR 31-Dec-98

NO. OPENED AT YEAR END INCLUDING INTEREST CURRENTYEAR

INTERESTRECV'D INTERESTDUEAND
CURRENTYEAR ACCRUED
REINVESTMENTS 31-Dec-98

183.272.95 8.007.51STATESTREETBANK + TRUSTCO

TOTALS

3Q01 5.244 1.813.466.99 1.813.466.99

1.813.466.99 1.813.466.99 183.272.95 8.007.51



Schedule No.2
Annual Statement of the Andove r RetirementSystem for the Year Ended December 31,1998

Short Term Securities" Bought and Sold or matured during
as well as still Held on Decem ber 31st

·Short Termdefined in ledger #1100 as U.S. Treasury Bills
Commercial Paper, Repurchase Agreements, CD's, Term Deposits, Money Market, Cooperative Shares, Savings and Loan Shares

Description: including euslp or (A) (B) (C) (0) (E) (F) (G)
account no., interest rate, maturity Amount Received
date, list alphabetically (rolled over Cost At Maturity Less Book Value Interest Due and
(rolled over securities must be Date Including Commissions and Dec. 31st Received Accrued
listed as soldand then_rep_urcl!as~d) Acquired Par Value Commissions Excluding Interest Current Year During Year Dec. 31st

MMDT 525,387.39 21,961.29 0

State Street Bank & Trust 1,813,466.99 183,272.95 8,007.51



SECURITY DESCRIPTION CUSIP RATE MATURITY
DATE

TOWN OF ANDOVER - 3QOl
FOR THE PERIOD 01/01/98 - 12/31/98

FIXED INCOME SECURITIES OWNED
SCHEDULE NO.3A

PAR
VALUE

HISTORICAL
COST

AMORT.
INCREASE

AMORT
DECREASE

BOOK.
VALUE

MARKET
VALUE

INTEREST
RECEIVED
IN YEAR

INTEREST
lXJEAND
ACCRUED

ABN AlIRO BANK
AIR'1UUCH COMMUNICATIONS me
ASSOCIATES CORP NORTH AMER
CAPITAL ONE BK M'I11BOOK ENTRY
CIT GROUP INC
DAYTOlI HUDSOn CORr-
DIAGEO CAP PLC
ENRON OIL + GAS CO
FEDERAL NAn; lI'roASSN
FEDERAL NATL lI'roJ,.SSN
FEDERAL NATL lI'roASSN
FEDERAL NATL lI'roASSIl
FEDERAL NATL lI'roASSN MTN
FIRST NATL BK BOSTON MASS
FORD MTR CR co
GREECE REP OF
HOUsalOLD FIN CORP
rCI WILMINGTON me
NATIONSBANK CORP
RITE AID CORP
SAFEl'lAYINC
SALOMON INC
SPIEKER PPTYS L P
TIME WARNER INC
UNITED STATES TREAS BDS
UNlnID STATES TREAS BDS
UNITED STATES TREAS BDS
UNITED STATES TREAS BDS
UNITED STATES TREAS BDS
UNITED STATES TREAS BDS
UNITED STATES TREIoS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREl-S !ITS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS !ITS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREl-.S!ITS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS.NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
WORLDCOK rsc GA

TOTALS FOR 3\."01

00077TAA2
00949TAD2
046003JEO
14040EDZ2
125577AB2
239753CF1
25243YAA7
293562ABO
31359CBC8
31359MDIIO
31359MDT7
31359MDU4
31364CZH4
323585WJ4
345397RS4
423324AC6
441812GDO
449909AB6
638585AN9
767754AG9
786514AW9
79549BCC9
848503AHl
887315AN9
912810DX3
912810ED6
912810EM6
912810EP9
912810EV6
912810FB9
912827J78
912827R87
912827T28
912827T85
912827U26
912827U83
912827V25
912827X64
912827Y22
912827Z39
912827Z62
912827Z88
9128272JO
912827302
98155KAH5

7.750 05/15/2023
6.650 05/01/2008
6.500 10/15/2002
6.375 02/15/2003
5.625 10/15/2003
6.400 02/15/2003
6.125 08/15/2005
6.500 09/15/2004
8.500 02/01/2005
5.625 03/15/2001
5.750 04/15/2003
6.000 05/15/2008
6.490 03/19/2002
7.375 09/15/2006
6.550 09/10/2002
6.950 03/04/2008
6.500 11/15/2008
8.750 05/01/2001
7.750 08/15/2015
6.700 12/15/2001
6.500 11/15/2008
6.625 11/15/2003
6.750 01/15/2008
7.750 06/15/2005
7.500 11/15/2016
8.125 08/15/2019
7.250 08/15/2022
7.125 02/15/2023
6.875 08/15/2025
6.125 11/15/2027
6.250 02/15/2003
7.875 11/15/2004
7.125 02/29/2000
6.500 05/15/2005
6.250 05/31/2000
6.500 08/15/2005
6.250 08/31/2000
6.250 04/30/2001
6.500 05/31/2001
6.500 08/31/2001
6.500 10/15/2006
6.250 10/31/2001
6.250 02/15/2007
6.000 08/15/2000
6.400 08/15/2005

250,000.00
400,000.00
400,000.00
300,000.00
300,000.00
300,000.00
300,000.00
500,000.00
500,000.00
700,000.00
800,000.00
500,000.00
400,000.00
300,000.00
400,000.00
200,000.00
400,000.00
)00,000.00
500,000.00
400,000.00
300,000.00
)00,000.00
)00,000.00
300,000.00
800,000.00
500,000.00
800,000.00
800,000.00
800,000.00
800,000.00
800,000.00
500,000.00
500,000.00
800,000.00
800,000.00
700,000.00
700,000.00
400,000.00
500,000.00
500,000.00
500,000.00
300,000.00
300,000.00
500,000.00
400,000.00

256,004.46
399,304.00
408,455.00
299,070.00
298,722.00
305,109.00
313,416.00
498,902.86
500,382.81
711,690.00
816,323.64
522,426.50
402,553.28
300,000.00
402,460.80
217,028.00
404,492.00
308,701. 50
544,220.78
412,002.00
299,284.76
305,955.00
299,130.00
331.905 .00
859,884.60
505,792 .09
812,144.82
826,983.17
843,633.93
842,663.98
820,437.50
500,363.27
508,125.00
841,062.50
813,871. 09
741,851.57
705,995.12
397,900.00
499,496.00
501.959 .37
520,117.19
302,707.03
313,453.13
505,078.13
403,903.00

0.00
69.60
0.00

186.00
255.60

0.00
0.00

182.86
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

71.52
0.00

87.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

700.00
168.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

240.18
0.00

2,113.75
0.00
0.00

1,021.80
1,916.57

0.00
54.69

3,896.67
3,264.73
2,242.65

638.32
0.00

615.20
1,702.80

449.20
2,900.50
2,601.22
4,000.67

0.00
1,191.00

0.00
4,557.86
3,326.92

275.81
506.03

1,079.33
1,616.07
1,471.17
4,087.50

60.55
4,062.50
5,866.07
6,935.54
5,978.80
2,997.56

0.00
0.00

653.12
2,514.65

902.34
1,494.79
2,539.07

557.57

255,764.28
399,373.60
406,341.25
299,256.00
298,977.60
304,087.20
311.499 .43
499,085.72
500,328.12
707,793.33
813,058.91
520,183.85
401,914.96
300,000.00
401,845.60
215,325.20
404,042.80
305,801. 00
541,619.56
408,001.33
299,356.28
304,764.00
299,217.00
327,347.14
856,557.68
505,516.28
811,638.79
825,903.84
842,017.86
841,192 .81
816,350.00
500,302.72
504,062.50
835,196.43
806,935.55
735,872.77
702,997.56
398,600.00
499,664.00
501,306.25
517,602.54
301,804.69
311,958.34
502,539.06
403,345.43

281,647.50
423,280.00
413,264.00
294,009.00
299,877.00
308,865.00
309,801.00
506,255.00
517,970.00
710,283.00
821,248.00
527,810.00
416,936.00
320,763.00
413,912.00
214,682.00
416,208.00
317,373.00
568,810.00
410,052.00
308,766.00
308,622.00
294,063.00
331,812.00
993,752.00
667,735.00
995,752.00
985,872.00
969,624.00
895,496.00
846,000.00
579,295.00
513,435.00
876,752.00
817,128.00
769,342.00
717,717.00
414,064.00
520,860.00
522,890.00
554,610.00
312,561.00
329, 061.00
510,310.00
415,728.00

19,375.00
13,300.00
8,125.00
9,881.25

0.00
9,600.00

0.00
31,236.00
42,500.00

0.00
33,206.25
15,333.30
25,960.00
22,125.00
26,200.00

0.00
0.00

26,250.00
38,750.00
13,400.00

0.00
19,875.00
9,450.00

11,625.00
60,000.00
40,625.00
58,000.00
57,000.00
55,000.00
42,875.00
25,000.00
39,375.02
35,625.00
39,000.00
43,750.00
32,500.00
43,750.00
25,000.00
32,500.00
32,500.00
32,500.00
18,750.00
9,375.00

15,000.00
0.00

2,475.70
4,433.33
5,488.88
7,225.00
3.187.50
7.253.33
5,961.67
9,569.44

17,708.33
5,031.25

11,148.61
3,833.37
7.355.33
6,5U.58
8,078.33
4,517.50
3,177.78
4,375.00

14,638.88
1,191.11
2,816.67
2,539.58
9,337.50
1,033.33
7,790.05

15,344.77
21,907.60
21,529.89
20,774.46
6,361.87

18,885.87
5,112.22

12,104.63
6,751.38
4,395.60

17,186.1-1.
14,865.J..!
4,281.17
2,857.14

11,042.92
6,964.29
3,211.33
7,082.20

11,331. 52
9,955.55

22,050,000.00 22,624,961.88 1,720.58 80,333.20 22,546,349.26 23,944,292.50 1,114,316.82 378,628.~4
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TOWN OFANUOVER - 3QOl
FOR THE PEIUOD 01/01/98 - 12/31198

FIXI<:J>INCOME SI~CUIUTmS I'UI{CIIASED
SCHEDULE NO. 3B

SECURITYDESCRIPTION CUSIP PAR RATE MATURITY TRADE BROKERNAME COMMISSIONS INTEREST PURCHASE
VALUE DATE DATE PAID PURCHASED COST

NORSK HYDRO A S 656531AF7 400.000.00 6.700 01/15/2018 01/09/98 MORGAN STANLEYAND C 0.00 0.00 397.952.00
UNITED STATESTREASBDS 912810FB9 225.000.00 6.125 11/15/2027 01/12/98 FIDELITYCAPITAL + I 0.00 2.284.19 238,640.63
UNITED STATESTREASBDS 91281OFB9 175.000.00 6.125 11/15/2027 01/12/98 MERRILLLYNCH PIERCE 0.00 1.776.69 185.992.09
UNITED STATESTREASNTS 912827U83 500,000.00 6.500 08/15/2005 01/16/98 CHASE BANK 0.00 14,130.43 529,648.44
SPIEKERPPTYSL P 848503AHI 300,000.00 6.750 01/15/2008 01/22/98 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO 0.00 0.00 299,130.00
CAPITAL ONE BK MTN BOOK 14040EDZ2 300,000.00 6375 02/15/2003 02/04/98 MORGAN,J.P .•SECURITI 0.00 0.00 299,070.00
POLAND REP 731011AK8 400.000.00 7.125 07/01 /2004 02/10/98 MORGAN STANLEYAND C 0.00 3.325.00 408.816.00
DAYTON HUDSON CORP 239753CFl 300.000.00 6.400 02/15/2003 02/12/98 EVERENSECURITIES 0.00 160.00 305.109.00
UNITEDSTATESTREASNTS 912827T85 400,000.00 6.500 05/15/2005 03/10/98 MORGAN STANLEYAND C 0.00 8.475.14 417,937.50
UNITEDSTATESTREASNTS 9128273D2 500,000.00 6.000 08/15/2000 03/11/98 MERRILLLYNCH GOVERN 0.00 2.154.70 505,078.13
SALOMON INC 79549BCC9 300.000.00 6.625 11/15/2003 03/24/98 PRUDENTIALSECURITIE 0.00 7.287.50 305,955.00
UNITEDSTATESTREASNTS 912827R46 200,000.00 7.125 09/30/1999 03/27/98 SPEAR. LEEDS& KELLO 0.00 0.00 204,250.00
UNITED STATESTREASNTS 912827Y55 400.000.00 7.000 07/15/2006 04/06/98 MERRILLLYNCH GOVERN 0.00 6.497.24 436,312.50
HIGHWOODS FORSYTHLTDPA 431282AF9 400,000.00 7.500 04/15/20 18 04/15/98 MORGAN STANLEYAND C 0.00 416.67 398,556.00
UNITED STATESTREASBDS 91281OFB9 100,000.00 6.125 11/15/2027 04/23/98 SPEAR. LEEDS& KELLO 0.00 2.757.94 102,015.~
UNITED STATESTREASBDS 912810FB9 100,000.00 6. 125 11/15/2027 04/24/98 PRUDENTIALSECURITIE 0.00 2.774.86 102,046.88 .
AIRTOUCH COMMUNICATIONS 0094911\D2 400.00000 6.650 05/01/2008 04/30/98 MORGAN STANLEYAND C 0.00 221.67 399,304.00
HERTZCORP 428040BK4 300.000.00 6.625 05/15/2008 05/05/98 MORGI\N.J.P .•SECURITI 0.00 0.00 299,517.00
UNITEDSTATESTREASNTS 912827J78 800.000.00 6.250 02/15/2003 OS/21/98 EVERENSECURITIES 0.00 13,812.15 820,437.50
ASSOCIATES CORP NORTH AM 046003JEO 250.000.00 6.500 10/15/2002 06/05/98 PRUDENTIALSECURITIE 0.00 2.482.64 253.505.00
UNITED STATESTREASNTS 9128273X8 300.000.00 5.500 02/15/2008 06/15/98 MORGAN. J.P. SECURIT 0.00 5,606.35 301.312.50
UNITED STATESTREASBDS 912810FB9 200.000.00 6.125 11/15/2027 06/16/98 FIDELITYCAPITAL MAR 0.00 1.131.79 213,968.75
UNITED STATESTREASNTS 912827T85 400,000.00 6.500 05/15/2005 06/16/98 FIDELITYCAPITAL MAR 0.00 2.402.17 423.125.00
UNITED STATESTREASNTS 912827U26 200.000.00 6.250 05/31/2000 06/16/98 FIDELITYCAPITAL MAR 0.00 614.75 202.937.50
TYCO INTL GROUP 902118AB4 400.000.00 6.375 06/15/2005 07/01/98 AUTRANET INC-FIXED I 400.00 1.983.33 402.658.40
CORPORACION ANDINA DE FO 219868AE6 400.000.00 7.250 03/01/2007 07/21/98 LEHMAN BROS INC. 0.00 11.519.44 404.440.00
FEDERAL HOME LN BKS 3133M46S7 300.000.00 6.015 11107/200 1 07/27/98 TUCKER.ANTHONY + R. 0.00 4.060.13 300.000.00
UNITED STATESTREASNTS 9128272JO 300.00000 6.250 02/15/2007 07/28/98 MORRIS BRIDGERSECUR 0.00 8.546.27 313.453.13
WORLDCOM INC GA 98 I 55KAH5 300.000.00 6.400 08/15/2005 08/06/98 SMITHBARNEY INC. 0.00 0.00 299.394.00
UNITED STATESTREASNTS 912827U83 200.000.00 6.500 08/15/2005 08/19/98 EVERENSECURITIES 0.00 211.96 212.203.13
FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN 31359MDT7 800.000.00. 5.750 04/15/2003 09/02/98 MERRILLLYNCH PIERCE 0.00 18.911.11 811.504.00
FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN 31359MDU4 800.000.00 6.000 05/15/2008 09/14/98 PRUDENTIALSECURITIE 0.00 16,666.67 835.882.40
FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN 31359MDT7 300.000.00 5.750 04/15/2003 09/28/98 EVERENSECURITIES 0.00 8.337.50 310.941.00
CIT GROUP II\JC 125577AB2 300.000.00 5.625 10/15/2003 10/21/98 SMITHBARNEY INC. 0.00 0.00 298.722.00
RITEAID C 'RP 7677c,IJI\G9 300.00000 6.700 12/15/2001 10/29/98 MORGAN STANLEYAND C 0.00 7.705.00 309.726.00
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TOWN OF ANDOVER - 3QOl
FOR THE I'EIUOI> 01101198 -12/31198

FIXED INCOME SI~CUIUTIES PURCHASED
SCmWULE NO. 3H

SECURITYDESCRIPTION CUSIP PAR RATE MATURITY TRADE BROKERNAME COMMISSIONS INTEREST PURCHASE
VALUE DATE DATE PAID PURCHASED COST

WORLDCOM INC GA 98 155KAH5 100.000.00 6.400 08/15/2005 10/29/98 SMITHBARNEY INC. 0.00 1.457.78 104.509.00
SAFEWAY INC 786514AW9 275.000.00 6.500 11/15/2008 11/03/98 MORGAN STANLEYAND C 0.00 0.00 274.197.00
SAFEWAY INC 786514AW9 25.000.00 6.500 11/15/2008 11/05/98 MORGAN STANLEYAND C 0.00 0.00 25.087.76
FEDERALNATL MTG ASSN 31359MDNO 700.000.00 5.625 03/15/2001 11/13/98 EVERENSECURITIES 0.00 6.781.25 711.690.00
HOUSEHOLD FIN CORP 441812GDO 400.000.00 6.500 11/15/2008 11/17/98 AUTRANET INC-FIXED I 400.00 216.67 404.492.00
ASSOCIATESCORP NORTH AM 046003JEO 150.000.00 6.500 10/15/2002 11/24/98 MCDONALD + CO 0.00 1.218.75 154.950.00
RITEAID CORP 767754AG9 100.000.00 6.700 12/15/2001 11/25/98 MCDONALD + CO 0.00 3.089.44 102.276.00
DIAGEO CAP PLC 25243YAA7 300.000.00 6.125 08/15/2005 12/01/98 AUTRANETINC-FlXED I 300.00 6.073.96 313.416.00
TIMEWARNER INC 887315AN9 300.000.00 7.750 06/15/2005 12/07/98 MORGAN STANLEYAND C 0.00 11.302.08 331.905.00
GREECE REPOF 423324AC6 200.000.00 6.950 03/04/2008 12/15/98 LEHMAN BROSINC. 0.00 4.015.56 217.028.00

TOTALSFOR 3QOl 14.800.000.00 1.100.00 190.408.78 15.189.091.87



S~~TRITY DESCRIPTION CUSIP PAR
VALUE

TOWN or ANDOYBR - 3QOl
rOR THI PBRIOD 01/01/98 - 12/31/98

rIXED IHCOIIB SEct1RITIBS SOLD OR KA'l'ORBD
SCHBDULB NO. 3C

RATE MAT.
DATE

BROKER NAME BOOK
VALUE

PROCEEDS GAIN
ON

SALE

LOSS
ON

SALE

INTEREST
REC::IVED
FOR YEAR

FNMA POOL 375557
CORPORACION ANDINA DE FO
BOEING INC
UNITED STATES TREAS lITS
FNMA POOL 375557
FEDEP.AL HOME LN BKS
SOLt1l'IAINC
FEDERAL HOME LN BICS
UNITED STATES TREAS lITS
FNMA POOL 375557
POLAND REP
UNITED STATES TREAS lITS
NABISCO IHC
UNITED STATES TREAS lITS
UNITED STATES TREAS lITS
IHC GLOBAL INC FORMEP.LU
GENERAL MTRS ACCEP CORP
FEDERAL HOME LN H'IC PC G
UNI'reD STATES TREAS NTS
MERRILL LYNCH H'IC INVS I
UNI'reD STATES TREAS NTS
HIGHWOODS RLTY LTD PAR'IN
NORSK HYDRO A S
CORPORACION ANDINA DE FO
FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN
FEDERAL HOME LN BKS
HERTZ CORP
UNITED STATES TREAS IITS
TYCO INTI.GROUP
CORPORACION ANDINA DE FO
FEDERAL NATL H'ICASS/1
BELO A H CORP

TOTALS FOR 3Q01

31377FE69
219868AE6
097023AF2
912827Z62
31377FE69
3133M2GT8
834376M3
3133M2GT8
912827S78
31377FE69
731011AK8
912827C67
629527AU6
912827Y55
912827P63
449669AC4
370425QFO
3133T8H86
9128273X8
589929LLO
912827Q21
431282AF9
656531AF7
219868AE6
31359MDU4
3133M46S7
428040BK4
912827R46
902118AB4
219868AE6
31359MDT7
080555AC9

320.83
300,000.00
500,000.00
300,000.00

322.73
300,000.00
400,000.00
200,000.00
800,000.00
399,037.52
400,000.00
500,000.00
400,000.00
400,000.00
800,000.00
300,000.00
400,000.00
300,000.00
300,000.00
200,000.00
800,000.00
400,000.00
400,000.00
100,000.00
300,000.00
300,000.00
300,000.00
700,000.00
400,000.00
300,000.00
300,000.00
400,000.00

TRADE
DATE

6.590 11/01/2007 01/01/98 PRINCIPAL PAYDOWN
7.250 03/01/2007 01/14/98 LEHMAN BROS INC.
8.100 11/15/2006 01/16/98 MORGAN,J.P.,SECURITI
6.500 10/15/2006 01/22/98 FUJI GOVERNMENT SECU
6.590 11/01/2007 02/01/98 PRINCIPAL PAYDOWN
6.020 12/04/2002 02/04/98 FUJI SECURITIES
6.500 10/15/2002 02/10/98 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO
6.020 12/04/2002 02/12/98 FUJI GOVERNMENT SECU
7.250 02/15/1998 02/15/98 MATURITY
6.590 11/01/2007 02/20/98 EVEREN CLEARING CORP
7.125 07/01/2004 03/10/98 MORGAN STANLEY AND C
7.125 10/15/1998 03/11/98 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE
7.550 06/15/2015 04/06/98 AUTRANET INC-FIXED I
7.000 07/15/2006 04/15/98 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLO
6.500 04/30/1999 OS/21/98 EVEREN SECURITIES
6.875 07/15/2007 06/15/98 MORGAN,J.P.,SECURITI
7.125 05/01/2001 07/01/98 AUTRANET INC-FIXED I
6.500 01/15/2004 07/27/98 TUCKER, ANTHONY + R.
5.500 02/15/2008 07/28/98 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLO
7.420 04/25/2028 08/18/98 M L PIERCE FENNER SM
6.750 05/31/1999 09/02/98 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE
7.500 04/15/2018 09/10/98 MORGAN,J.P.,SECURITI
6.700 01/15/2018 09/10/98 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO
7.250 03/01/2007 09/23/98 LEHMAN BROS INC.
6.000 05/15/2008 09/28/98 EVEREN SECURITIES
6.015 11/07/2001 10/22/98 PERSHING + CO
6.625 05/15/2008 11/04/98 AUTRANET INC-FIXED I
7.125 09/30/1999 11/13/98 EVEREN SECURITIES
6.375 06/15/2005 11/17/98 AUTRANET INC-FIXED I
7.250 03/01/2007 11/18/98 LEHMAN BROS INC.
5.750 04/15/2003 12/02/98 AUTRANET INC-FIXED I
6.875 06/01/2002 12/10/98 SMITH BARNEY INC.

320.83
298,296.30
500,880.00
312,070.31

322.73
300,243.75
398,947.20
200,162.50
800,000.00
399,037.52
408,816.00
500,000.00
396,828.65
436,312.50
803,735.42
299,514 .00
399,871.00
300,361.61
301,312.50
202,872 .98
805,437.50
398,556.00
397,952.00
101,110.00
313,455.90
300,000.00
299,517.00
709,195.31
402,658.40
303,330.00
306,121.36
400,598.40

320.83
307,290.00
567,660.00
318,187.50

322.73
304,687.50
403,472.00
202,812.50
800,000.00
412,505.02
408,812.00
504,687.50
418,868.00
433,187.50
806,812.50
303,747.00
411,076.00
299,625.00
298,875.00
209,875.00
808,750.00
381,852.00
389,192 .00
91,534.00

319,188.00
300,918.75
304,620.00
714,109.38
402,448.00
285,273.00
309,741.00
410,152.00

0.00
8,993.70

66,780.00
6,117.19

0.00
4,443.75
4,524.80
2,650.00

0.00
13,467.50

0.00
4,687.50

22,039.35
0.00

3,077.08
4,233.00

11,205.00
0.00
0.00

7,002.02
3,312.50

0.00
0.00
0.00

5,732.10
918.75

5,103.00
4,914.07

0.00
0.00

3,619.64
9,553.60

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
4.00
0.00
0.00

3,125.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

736.61
2,437.50

0.00
0.00

16,704.00
8,760.00
9,576.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

210.40
18,057.00

0.00
0.00

7,537.50
22,897.92

543.75
4,954.17
3,160.50
2,474.89
8,320.75

12,837.50
6,950.00
2,194.91
2,193.15
1,753.10

19,..n5.00
9,9n.71

12,500.00
18,677.08
10,717.77
9,563.33

17,866.67
5,700.00
8,522.22

11,404.17
5,517.86

29,000.00
14,582.76
1,116.02

29,613.91
1,520.72

41,163.93
49,326.92
2,347.92

28,569.44

11,899,681. 08 11,997,837.67 12,130,601.71 192,374.55 59,610.51 415,056.57



SECURI'I""DESCRIPTION CUSIP

TOWN OF ANDOVER - 3Q01
FOR THE PERIOD 01/01/98 -12/31/98

EQUITIES OWNED
SCHEDULE NO. 4A

SHARES MKT VAL
PREY YR

MKT
PRICE

MKT VAL
CURR YR

MKT VAL
INCREASE

MKT VAL
DECREASE

DIVIDENDS
RECEIVED

DIVIDElIDS
ACCRUED

AIRTOUCH COMMUNICATIONS INC
ALBERTSONS INC
ALUERlCA FmL CORP
AMR CORP DEL
ASCEND COMMUlIICATIONS INC
BMC SOF'lWARE IIIC
BRISTOL HYERS SQUIBB CO
CARDINAL HEU:rn INC
CHASE MANHATTAN CORP NE.W
CISCO SYS 'INC
CITIGROUP INC
CLOROX CO
COMPAQ COMPlTl'EP.CORP
COMPUTER SCID~CES CORP
CVS CORP
DAYTON HUDSON CORP
EQUITY OFFICE PPTYS TR
EQUITY RESIDENTIAL PPTYS TR
ERICSSON L H TEL CO
EXXON CORP
FEDERAL NATL xrc ASSN
GENERAL ELEC CO
GUIDANT CORP
HOME DEPOT INC
HQU;}!'l"()NMIFFLIN CO
HOUSEHOLD INTI. INC
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHS
INTIMATE BRANDS mc
MCI WORLDCOM me
MCKESSON CORP IIEW
MEDTRONIC INC
MICROSOFT CORP
MOBIL CORP
MODIS PROFESSIO!<AL SVCS INC
NOKIA CORP
OKNICARE IlIC
PFIZER INC
SArr:wAY INC
SCHERIlIG PLOUGH CORP
SPIEKER PPTYS me
STOP.AGE TECHNOLOGY CORP
SUNAHERlCA INC
TIME WARNER INC
'ITCO INTI. LTO l:S~
WAn:RS CORP

TOTALS FOP. 3Q01

00949T100
013104104
019754100
001765106
043491109
055921100
110122108
14149Y108
16161A108
17275R102
172967101
189054109
204493100
205363104
126650100
239753106
294741103
29476L107
294821400
302290101
313586109
369604103
401698105
437076102
441560109
441815107
459200101
461156101
55268B106
581557105
585055106
594918104
607059102
607830106
654902204
681904108
717081103
786514208
806605101
848497103
862111200
866930100
887315109
902124106
941848103

10,500.00
6,600.00

13,800.00
9,900.00
5,500.00

16,500.00
3,900.00

10,500.00
9,000.00

11,600.00
18,200.00
5,300.00

22,000.00
16,900.00
15,500.00
14,300.00
9,900.00
6,100.00

20,900.00
4,200.00

14,300.00
6,600.00
6,500.00

21,500.00
15,100.00
14,600.00
5,000.00

17,200.00
18,700.00
13,500.00
13,000.00
5,700.00
4,200.00

16,000.00
3,000.00

15,000.00
6,900.00
7,700.00

12,200.00
8,300.00

17,500.00
16,350.00
19,800.00
15,400.00
3,900.00

555,415.08
360,552.30
692,140.50
636,081. 00
288,125.36
773,162.72
378,255.36
660,317.80
635,841.00
528,356.46
900,525.03
446,826.31
645,004.05
736,538.88
600,217.37
543,459.04
242,498.54
257,593.88
402,800.00
315,739.68
832,809.25
501,578.64
420,208.75
673,026.25
565,935.58
544,105.79
555,471. 68
471,011.68
785,515.81
882,267.83
750,712.51
391,925.00
332,873.14
274,392.03
296,642.20
466,155.10
536,904.75
381,176.36
500,850.19
302,044.41
561,109.82
750,521.25
831,644.06
723,271. SO
296,157.00

72 .44
63.69
57.88
59.38
65.75
44.56

133.81
75.88
71.00
92 .81
49.69

116.81
42.00
64.25
55.00
54.25
24.00
40.31
23.94
73.13
74.00

102.00
110.00
61.19
47.25
39.63

184.38
29.88
71.75
79.06
74.28

138.69
87.13
14.63

120.44
34.75

125.00
60.94
55.25
34.63
35.69
82.00
62.06
75.44
87.25

760,593.75
420,337.50
798,675.00
587,812.50
361,625.00
735,281. 25
521,868.75
796,687.50
639,000.00

1,076,625.00
904,312.50
619,106.25
924,000.00

1,085,825.00
852,500.00
775,775.00
237,600.00
245,906.25
500,293.75
307,125.00

1,058,200.00
673,200.00
715,000.00

1,315,531.25
713,475.00
578,525.00
921,875.00
513,850.00

1,341. 725.00
1,067,343.75

965,656.25
790,518.75
365,925.00
234,000.00
361. 312 .50
521,250.00
862,500.00
469,218.75
674,050.00
287,387.50
624,531.25

1,340,700.00
1,228,837.50
1,161,737.50

340,275.00

205,178.67
59,785.20

106,534.50
0.00

73,499.64
0.00

143,613.39
136,369.70

3,159.00
548,268.54

3,787.47
172,279.94
278,995.95
349,286.12
252,282.63
232,315.96

0.00
0.00

97,493.75
0.00

225,390.75
171,621.36
294,791.25
642,505.00
147,539.42
34,419.21

366,403.32
42,838.32

556,209.19
185,075.92
214,943.74
398,593.75
33,051.86

0.00
64,670.30
55,094.90

325,595.25
88,042.39

173,199.81
0.00

63,421.43
590,178.75
397,193.44
438,466.00
44,118.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

48,268.50
0.00

37,881.47
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

4,898.54
11,687.63

0.00
8,614.68

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

40,392.03
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

14,656.91
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
3,592.00
2,690.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

10,062.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

2,970.00
6,336.00

607.50
28.32

1,621.50
4,500.00

11,346.84
4,331.00
5,827.79
1,722.00

13,200.00
6,840.00

430.00
2,602.00
5,350.00

0.00
4,580.00

0.00
0.00

5,050.00
2,525.00

0.00
13,566.00

0.00
0.00

230.00
5,111.00

0.00
4,950.00

1).00
0.00

7,810.00
1,881.00
1.655.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

262.50
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

440.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

2,310.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

2,190.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

1,375.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

4,731.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

385.00
0.00

529,050.00 24,227,760.94 32,277,575.00 8,216,213 .82 166,399.76 131, 414 .95 11,693.50



TOWN OF ANDOVER - 3QOI
ron TIlE I'lmlOD (1l/()1/98 -12/31198

1':(}UlTms I'URCHASIW
SCHEDULI~ NO. 4H

SEClll~11Y [)[SCI<lrlION CLJSIP SIII\I{LS 11~l\m Bl?OKmNAME COMMISSIONS PURCHASE COST

DATE +COMMISSIONS

MCKESSON CORP NEW 581557105 tlOD.00 01/02/98 MORGAN STANLEY AND C 24.00 42.851.00

AT + 1CORP 001957109 3.8OD.00 01/12/98 LEHMAN BROS INC. 228.00 229.546.60

BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB CO 110122108 600.00 01/12/98 ISI GROUP INC 42.00 55.004.04

COMPUTER SCIENCES CORP 205363104 700 .00 01/12/98 U S CLEARING INSTIlU 49.00 58.745,33

DAYTON HUDSON CORP 239753106 2.000.00 01/12/98 BTALEX BROWN 120.00 134.743.20

DAYTON HUDSON CORP 239753106 SOD.OO 01/13/98 BTALEX BROWN 30.00 34.543,30

HOUGHTON MIFFLIN CO 441560109 1.000.00 01/13/98 CANTOR FITZGERALD + 60,00 36.110,70

HOUGHTON MIFFLIN CO 441560109 500 ,00 01/14/98 CANTOR FITZGERALD + 30,00 18.628,30

WASHINGTON MUT INC 939322103 500.00 01/15/98 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 0,00 29.991,85

ALBERTSONS INC 013104104 4.000,00 01/21/98 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 240.00 185.436,40

DAYTON HUDSON CORP 239753106 1.000.00 01/21/98 BTALEX BROWN 60,00 71.814.50

HOUGHTON MIFFLIN CO 441560109 1.000.00 01/21/98 CANTOR FITZGERALD + 60.00 38,429.00

ALBERTSONS INC 013104104 1.000.00 01/23/98 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 60.00 47.187.20

AVIS RENT A CAR INC 053790101 3.000.00 01/23/98 BT ALEX BROWN 180.00 106.597.80

ALBERTSONS INC 013104104 1.800.00 01/26/98 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 108.00 87.051.42

AVIS RENT A CAR INC 053790101 1.000.00 01/26/98 BT ALEX BROWN 60.00 34.768.30

ALBERTSONS INC 013104104 1.200.00 01/27/98 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 72.00 57.888.48

ELAN PLC 284131208 3.300.00 01/29/98 COWEN + CO 198.00 168.522.75

ELAN PLC 284131208 2.000.00 01/30/98 COWEN + CO 120.00 103.672.20

ELAN PLC 284131208 2.000.00 02/02/98 COWEN + CO 120.00 109.507.20

AVIS RENT A CAR INC 053790101 500.00 02/06/98 BTALEX BROWN 30.00 17.790.35

CENDANT CORP 151313103 5.500.00 02/10/98 FURMAN.SELZ.MAGERDIE 330.00 201.791.15

CENDANT CORP 151313103 tl.OOO.OO 02/11/98 LEWCO SECS AGENT FOR 240.00 144.233.60

DAYTON HUDSON COI?P ~:19753106 2.0(J().OO 02/12/9B MOI~GAN STANLEY AND C 120.00 145.819.20

AVIS RENT 1\ CA[~ INC 053790101 5UO.OO 02/13/98 BT ALEX BROWN 30.00 17.655.00

ELAN PLC 284131208 1.200.00 02/19/98 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 84.00 69.279.00

SMITH INTL INC 832110100 1.200.00 02/19/98 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO 84.00 62.772.84

AVIS RENT A CAR INC 053790101 1.500.00 02/20/98 BTALEX BROWN 90,00 49.139.25

AVIS RENT A CAR INC 053790101 ·500,00 02/24/98 BT ALEX BROWN 30.00 15.592.50

AVIS RENT A CAR [NC 053790101 1.000.00 02/25/98 BT ALEX BROWN 70.00 28.616.10

THERMO ELECTRON CORP 883556102 1.500.00 02/25/98 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO 90.00 61.363.80

WORLDCOM INC GA 98155KI02 1.500.00 02/25/98 SMITH BARNEY INC. 0.00 57.753.75

S10RAG[ 1ECI lNlllOGY CORP IW) 111LOll 1.0(l().OO 02/26/98 LEWCO SECS AGENT FOR 70.00 70.035.20



T()WN OF ANDOVER - 3QOl
FOR THE !'lm.IOD OlfOl/98 -12/31198

EQUlTllo:." I'URCHASEI>
SClm()ULI~ NO. 411

SECURITY DESCRIPTION CUSIP SHARES TRADE BROKER NAME COMMISSIONS PURCHASE COST

DATE +COMMISSIONS

THERMO ELECTRON COI~P 883556102 fjOO.OO 02/26/98 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO 35.00 20.674.80

WORLDCOM INC GA 98155K102 2.500.00 02/26/98 SMITH BAlmEY INC. 0.00 96.586.00

WORLDCOM INC GA 98155K102 900.00 02/27/98 SMITH BARNEY INC. 0.00 34,870.50

WORLDCOM INC GA 98155K102 4. 100.00 03/03/98 UBSSECURITIES, INC. 0.00 159.095.17

WORLDCOM INC GA 98155K102 2.000.00 03/04/98 UBSSECURITIES, INC. 0.00 77,268.20

SCHERING PLOUGH CORP 806605101 3.500.00 03/09/98 SMITH BARNEY INC. 210.00 267.199.80

CENDANT CORP 151313103 1.500.00 03/11/98 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 105.00 59,167.50

WORLDCOM INC GA 98155K102 3.000.00 03/16/98 SMITH BARNEY INC. 0.00 125,017.20

AVIS RENT A CAR INC 053790101 2.000.00 03/17/98 BEAR. STEARNSSECURI 0.00 68,000.00

CLOROX CO 189054109 1.000.00 03/17/98 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 50.00 86,282.60

COMPUTER SCIENCES CORP 205363104 400.00 03/17/98 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 20.00 40,745.00

ELAN PLC 284131208 500.00 03/17/98 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 25.00 30,150.00

STORAGE TECHNOLOGY CORP 862111200 1.000.00 03/17/98 MORGAN STANLEY AND C 70.00 73,070.00

WASHINGTON MUT INC 939322103 800.00 03/17/98 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 0.00 58,300.00

SMITH INTL INC 832110100 800.00 03/18/98 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO 48.00 41.017.12

CENDANT CORP 151313103 1.500.00 03/23/98 FURMAN,SELZ, MAGERDIE 90.00 59,527.50

ELAN PLC 284131208 1.500.00 03/23/98 MORGAN STANLEY AND C 90.00 98,031.45

SCHERING PLOUGH CORP 806605101 1.000.00 03/23/98 LEWCO SECS AGENT FOR 60.00 83,073.70

AVIS RENT A CAR INC 053790101 3.500.00 03/24/98 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC 210.00 111,772.50

ELAN PLC 284131208 500.00 03/24/98 MORGAN STANLEY AND C 35.00 33,118.95

SCHERING PLOUGH CORP 806605101 800.00 03/24/98 LEWCO SECS AGENT FOR 48.00 66,419.44

MAGNA INTL INC 559222401 3,tl()O.00 03/27/98 PRUDENTIAL SECURITIE 238.00 258,004.24

MAGNA INfL INC [>5922/401 2.()(JO.OO 03/30/98 PIWDENTIAL SECUI~ITIE 120.00 151.295.40

SCHERING PLOUGH COI~P 806605101 900.00 03/31/98 MErmlLL LYNCH PIERCE 54.00 72,997.83

SCHERING PLOUGH CORP 806605101 1.100.00 04/01/98 MEI~RILL LYNCH PIERCE 66.00 90.070.75

MCKESSON CORP NEW 581557105 1.200.00 04/02/98 MORGAN STANLEY AND C 72.00 75,620.04

MCKESSON CORP NEW 581557105 1.1(JO.OO 0L1/03/98 MORGAN STANLEY AND C 66.00 69.353.02

WORLDCOM INC GA 98155Kl02 3.0()O.OO 04/06/98 UBSSECURITIES. INC. 0.00 130.451.70

ENSCO INTL INC 26874Q100 5.000.00 04/14/98 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 350.00 135,327.00

ENSCO INTL INC 26874Ql00 5.000.00 04/15/98 DONALDSON, LUFKIN + 350.00 138,426.50

COMPAQ COMPUTER CORP 204L193100 10.200.00 04/24/98 CIBC OPPENHEIMER + C 612.00 300,387.96

SCHERING PLOUGH CORP 806605101 1.0()()00 0L1/24/98 SMITH BARNEY INC. 60.00 82.128.30

COMPN) COMPUTER cor~p 704493100 I ()[)(]DO 0L1/27/98 o NEIL. WILLIAM AND 60.00 27.786.70



TOWN OF ANJ)()Vlm - 3(,}OI
FOR 'I'IIE I'EIHOU 01101/98 -12/31198

1·:(,}lJlTlE." I'UI{CIIASEU
SCIIEUUUt: NO. 4H

SECURllY DESCRIPTION CUSIP SHARES TRADE BROKER NAME COMMISSIONS PURCHASE COST

DATE +COMMISSIONS

COMPAQ COMPUTER CORP 204493100 1.800.00 04/29/98 ESISECURITIESCOMPA 108.00 49,743.00

COMPAQ COMPUTER CORP 204493100 2.000.00 04/30/98 WILSHIRE ASSOCIATES 140.00 55.515.00

COMPAQ COMPUTER CORP 204493100 3.500.00 05/01 /98 CIBC OPPENHEIMER + C 245.00 103.703.95

WASHINGTON MUT INC 939322103 300.00 05/04/98 MORGAN STANLEY AND C 0.00 21.310.83

WORLDCOM INC GA 98155K102 1.700.00 05/04/98 BEAR. STEARNSSECURI 0.00 73.765.04

ENRON CORP 293561106 7.5OD.00 05/05/98 DONALDSON. LUFKIN + 0.00 375.000.00

HOUGHTON MIFFLIN CO 441560109 1.000.00 05/06/98 CANTOR FITZGERALD + 60.00 32.101.70

DELTA AIR LINES INC DE 247361108 3.500.00 05/07/98 BTALEX BROWN 210.00 393.612.80

HOUGHTON MIFFLIN CO Ll41560109 500.00 05/07/98 CANTOR FITZGERALD + 30.00 16.014.85

HOUGHTON MIFFLIN CO Ll41560109 500.00 05/08/98 CANTOR FITZGERALD + 30.00 16,280.00

HOUGHTON MIFFLIN CO LlLl1560109 500.00 05/11/98 CANTOR FITZGERALD + 30.00 16.087.15

MEDTRONIC INC 585055106 3.300.00 05/12/98 MORGAN STANLEY AND C 198.00 166,593.57

DAYTON HUDSON CORP 239753106 3.000.00 05/13/98 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO 180.00 134,435.40

MAGNA INTL INC 559222401 800.00 05/1Ll/98 JEFFERIES+ CO 56.00 61.256.00

BANKAMERICA CORP 066050105 1.600.00 05/19/98 KEEFEBRUYETTE+ WOO 96.00 132,817.28

HOUGHTON MIFFLIN CO 441560109 900.00 OS/21/98 CANT OR FITZGERALD + 54.00 29,916.54

CLOROXCO 189054109 300.00 OS/26/98 LEWCO SECS AGENT FOR 18.00 25,20Ll.47

TIME WARNER INC 887315109 5.000.00 OS/27/98 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO 300.00 387.800.00

MEDTRONIC INC 585055106 1.200.00 OS/28/98 COWEN + CO 72.00 65,376.36

CVS CORP 126650100 1.100.00 06/08/98 DONALDSON. LUFKIN + 66.00 82A86.14

TELLABS INC 879664100 2.000.00 06/08/98 BTALEX BROWN 0.00 127,179.00

CVS CORP 126650100 700.00 06/09/98 DONALDSON. LUFKIN + zz.oo 53.023.25

TELLABS INC 87966L1100 2.500.00 06/09/98 BTALEX BROWN 0.00 159.003.75

TELLABS Ir~c 87966Ll100 1.000.00 06/09/98 BTALEX BROWN 0.00 63.601.50

CVS CORP 126650100 700.00 06/1 0/98 DONALDSON. LUFKIN + 42.00 52,899.42

CVS CORP 126650100 2.000.00 06/11/98 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC 120.00 152.363.20

CVS CORP 126650100 700.00 06/12/98 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC 42.00 52A87.47

CVS CORP 126650100 300.00 06/15/98 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC 18.00 22.499.64

TELLABS INC 879664100 1·.800.00 06/22/98 SMITH BARNEY INC. 0.00 117.787.50

CVS CORP 126650100 600.00 06/23/98 DONALDSON. LUFKIN + 36.00 23.136.00

CVS CORP 126650100 2.500.00 06/2Ll/98 DONALDSON. LUFKIN + 175.00 95.175.75

AMERICAI'J HOME PRODUCTS C 026609107 2.80000 06/25/98 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 168.00 150.3Ll1.S2

COMPA(:': ((lMPUTfi< COf<P /Ot1t1931()() !:i)()OO 06/25/98 DONALDSON. LUFKIN + 30.00 1Ll.8LlB. 75



TOWN OF ANIJOVlm - 3(.)01
FOn. TIm PElUOIJ 01/111198-12/31/98

E(.)UITIES PURCHASED
SCm<:DULE NO. 4B

SECURITYDESCRIPTION CUSIP SHARES TRADE BROKER NAME COMMISSIONS PURCHASE COST
DATE +COMMISSIONS

COMPAQ COMPUlER COl<P 204493100 l,OUO.OO 06/25/98 INSliNET 30.00 29.342.50

AMERICAr\j HOME PRODUCTS C 026609107 2,700.00 06/26/98 MERl<ILL LYNCH PIERCE 162.00 139.580.28

COMPAQ COMPUTER CORP 204493100 500.00 06/26/98 DONALDSON. LUFKIN + 30.00 14.590.65

AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS C 026609107 900,00 06/29/98 MERI<ILLLYNCH PIERCE 54.00 46.415.61

AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS C 026609107 1.100.00 06/30/98 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 66.00 56.293.27

AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS C 026609107 300.00 07/01 /98 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 18.00 15.764.61

CIRCUIT CITY STORESINC 172737108 3.000.00 07/07/98 DONALDSON. LUFKIN + 180.00 151.680.00

CIRCUIT CIIY SlOT<ESINC 172737108 3.000.00 07/08/98 C.J.LAWRENCE/DEUTSCH 180.00 151.601.70

MCKESSON CORP NEW 581557105 1,500.00 07/22/98 MORGAN STANLEY AND C 120.00 116.835.00

TELECOMUNICACOES BRASILE 879287308 4.300.00 07/27/98 EXCHANGE OFFER 0.00 502.401.25

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESSM 459200101 200.00 07/30/98 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC 14.00 26.116.68

TIME WARNER INC 887315109 1.000.00 08/06/98 JONES + ASSOCIATES 60.00 90.237.30

CONTINENTAL AIRLS INC 210795308 2.000.00 08/10/98 MORGAN STANLEY AND C 120.00 106.467.60

AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS C 026609107 3.200.00 08/17/98 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 192.00 166.385.28

CONTINENTAL AIRLS INC 210795308 1.000.00 08/17/98 MORGAN STANLEYAND C 60.00 52.461.30

JOHNSON + JOHNSON 478160104 3.500.00 08/17/98 DONALDSON. LUFKIN + 210.00 264.388.95

CONTINENTAL AIRLS INC 210795308 500.00 08/18/98 MORGAN STANLEYAND C 30.00 26.970.65

MAGNA INTL INC 559222401 400.00 08/18/98 LEWCO SECSAGENT FOR 24.00 27.059.72

MAGNA INTL INC 559222401 400.00 08/19/98 DONALDSON. LUFKIN + 24.00 26.924.00

MAGNA INTL INC 559222401 600.00 08/20/98 DONALDSON. LUFKIN + 42.00 40.392.00

OMNICARE INC 681904108 2.000.00 08/20/98 MORGAN STANLEY AND C 120.00 72.250.60

TELLABS INC 879664100 1.500.00 08/20/98 SMITH BARNEY INC. 0.00 87.295.50

OMNICARE INC 681901'1108 1.000.00 08/21/98 MORGAN STANLEY AND C 60.00 34.810.00

OMNICARE INC 681901'1108 1.000.00 08/24/98 MORGAN STANLEYAND C 60.00 36.314.20

OMNICAr<E INC 681901'1108 600.00 08/26/98 MORGAN STANLEY AND C 36.00 21.503.10

JOHNSON + JOHNSON 478160104 1.000.00 08/27/98 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC 60.00 75.344.40

OMNICARE INC 681901'1108 1'100.00 08/27/98 MORGAN STANLEY AND C 24.00 13.999.40

JOHNSON + JOHNSON 478160104 500.00 08/28/98 DONALDSON. LUFKIN + 35.00 37.088.60

OMNICARE INC 681901'1108 . 500.00 08/28/98 MORGAN STANLEYAND C 30.00 16.634.75

TIME WARNER INC 887315109 1.500.00 09/08/98 BEAR. STEARNSSECURI 90.00 129.497.55

TRAVELEf<SGROUP INC 894190107 5,70n.OO 09/08/98 DONALDSON. LUFKIN + 31'12.00 241.348.83

OM~~IC/lVF If-.JC 6fl190t110fl I. ()O() 00 09/15/98 MORGAN STANLEYAND C 60.00 31.533.50

rv'1EDTROIIIC INC S85(1)51U6 I.O()O.OO 09/23/98 MORGAN.J.P ..SECURITI 60.00 58.615.10



TOWN OF ANDOVER - 3QOl
FOR TIlE PERIOD 01101/98 -12/31198

EQUITIES PURCHASED
SCHEDULE NO. 4B

SECURITYDESCRIPTION CUSIP SHARES TRADE BROKERNAME COMMISSIONS PURCHASE COST
DATE +COMMISSIONS .

MEDTRONIC INC 585055106 1.000.00 09/28/98 MORGAN.J. P"SECURITI 60.00 57.590.70
EQUITY OFFICE PPTYSTR 294741103 3.200.00 09/29/98 MORGAN STANLEYAND C 192.00 78.625.28
SPIEKERPPTYSINC 848497103 1.100.00 09/29/98 BTALEX BROWN 66.00 39,523.22
EQUITY OFFICE PPTYSTR 294741103 3.700.00 09/30/98 MORGAN STANLEYAND C 222.00 90.411.35
EQUITY RESIDENTIALPPTYS 29476L107 2,400.00 09/30/98 DONALDSON, LUFKIN + 144.00 101,244.00
SPIEKERPPTYSINC 848497103 3.100.00 09/30/98 BTALEX BROWN 186.00 113,825.18
BANKAMFRICA CORP NEW 06605F1W 10.976.20 10/01/98 MERGER NON CASH 0.00 724,117.28
EQUIN OfFICE PPIYS m 29L17tlll03 l.tl()[J.()O 10/01/98 MOI~GAN SlANLEY AND C 8L1.00 3L1.253.66
EQUIlY f~fSIDENIIAL PPIYS 2Cftl /6Ll 0 I :\. J()().OO 10/0 1/913 DONALDSON. LUFKIN, 186.00 13U 13.88
SPIEKERPPTYSINC 848L197103 3.300.00 10/01 /98 CANT Ol~ FITZGERALD+ 198.00 120.548.01
EQUIN OFFICE PPTYSTR 294741103 7m.OO 10/02/98 MORGAN STANLEYAND C L12.00 17.160.50
MOBIL CORP 607059102 1.600.00 10/06/98 JEFFERIES+ CO 96.00 127.854.40
OMNICARE INC 681904108 1. 100.00 10/06/98 MORGAN STANLEYAND C 66.00 31.812.99
OMNICARE INC 681904108 900.00 10/07/98 MORGAN STANLEYAND C 54.00 24.980.76
MOBIL CORP 607059102 1.200.00 10/08/98 JEFFERIES+ CO 72.00 94.551.36
CARDINAL HEALTH INC 14149Yl08 2.100.00 10/09/98 DONALDSON. LUFKIN + 126.00 175.327.53
MOBIL CORP 607059102 600.00 10/09/98 JEFFERIES+ CO 36.00 47.089.38
CARDINAL HEALTH INC 14149YI08 1.400.00 10/12/98 DONALDSON. LUFKIN + 84.00 120.563.94
MOBIL CORP 607059102 800.00 10/12/98 JEFFERIES+ CO 48.00 63.378.00
OMNICARE INC 681904108 1.000.00 10/12/98 MORGAN STANLEYAND C 60.00 29.502.90
ALBERTSONS INC 013104104 3.100.00 10/15/98 SMITH BARNEY INC. 186.00 165.900.53
EXXON CORP 302290101 3.200.00 10/15/98 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 192.00 239.479.68
ALBERTSONS INC 013104104 1.500.00 10/16/98 SMITH BARNEY INC. 90.00 83.051.55
EXXON CORP 302290101 1.000.00 10/16/98 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 60.00 76.260.00
TIME WARNER INC 887315109 900.00 10/16/98 MERRILLLYNCH PIERCE 54.00 77.937.75
AIRTOUCH COMMUNICATIONS 00949T100 2.700.00 10/19/98 MERRILLLYNCH PIERCE 162.00 137.652.21
ALBERTSONS INC 013104104 1.400.00 10/19/98 SMITH BARNEY INC. 84.00 77.251.72
COMPAQ COMPUTER CORP 20tltl93100 f).GOD.OO 10/19/98 DONALDSON, LUFKIN + 330.00 153,075.45
GENERAL ELEC CO 369604103 ·600.00 10/19/98 LEHMAN BROS INC. 36.00 49.855.14
MCKESSON CORP NEW 581557105 800.00 10/19/98 BEAR, STEARNSSECURI 48.00 62.71O.6Ll
STORAGE TECHNOLOGY CORP F362111200 mnoo 10/19/98 CIBC OPPENHEIMER + C 48.00 21.509.20
TIME WAPI'JEI< INC [\81315109 :1(J() .00 10/1 9/98 MEI<r<ILLLYNCH PIERCE 18.00 26.418.21
AIRTOUe: I C(lt'vHvlI1NICAIIONS ()()<)I1<l1 lOll U( )()()()10/20/98 MERRILLLYNCH PIERCE 78.00 67.877.94



TOWN OF ANDOVER - 3QOl
FORTIIE PEIUOD 01101198 -12/31/98

EQlIlTmS l'lIIU":HASEU
SCHEDULE NO. 411

SECURITYDESCI<IPTION CUSIP SHAI<ES TRADE l31<OKERNAME COMMISSIONS PURCHASE COST
DATE +COM MISSIONS

BMC SOFTWARE INC 055921100 3.500.00 10/20/98 MORGAN STANLEYAND C 0.00 156,619.05
STORAGE TECHNOLOGY CORP 862111200 300.00 10/20/98 CIBC OPPENHEIMER + C 18.00 8,731.17
TIME WARNER INC 887315109 300.00 10/20/98 MERRILLLYNCH PIERCE 18.00 26,999.25
AIRTOUCH COMMUNICATIONS 009L!9T100 500.00 10/21/98 MERRILLLYNCH PIERCE 30.00 26,544.30
BMC SOFTWARE INC 055921100 2.500.00 10/21/98 SMITH BARNEY INC. 0.00 117,716.00
BMC SOFTWARE INC 055921100 4.500.00 10/22/98 SMITH BARNEY INC. 0.00 205.187.85
AIRTOUCH COMMUNICATIONS 00949T100 2.500.00 10/26/98 SG COWEN SECURITIES 150.00 127,033.25
MCKESSON CORP NEW 581557105 1.500.00 10/26/98 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 90.00 107,780.40
STORAGE TECHNOLOGY CORP 862111200 400.00 10/26/98 SOUNDVIEW FINANCIAL 24.00 11,474.88
MODIS PROFESSIONAL SVCS 607830106 8.000.00 10/30/98 ROBERTW BAIRD & CO. 480.00 142,001.60
BMC sor lWARE INC 055921100 1.500.00 11/02/98 JEFFERIES+ CO 0.00 68,995.80
MODIS PROFESSIONAL SVCS 607830106 1.200.00 11/02/98 ROBERTW BAIRD & CO. 72.00 21,759.48
WATERS CORP 941848103 2.500.00 11/02/98 MERRILLLYNCH PIERCE 150.00 187,624.00
BMC SOFTWARE INC 055921100 1.000.00 11/03/98 MEI<RILLLYNCH PIERCE 0.00 45,274.30
MODIS PROFESSIONAL SVCS 607830106 2.500.00 11/03/98 ROBERTW BAIRD & CO. 150.00 43,671.25
WATERS CORP 941848103 1.000.00 11/03/98 MERRILLLYNCH PIERCE 60.00 75,760.00
MODIS PROFESSIONAL SVCS 607830106 2.800.00 11/04/98 ROBERTW BAIRD & CO. 168.00 46,057.20
SAFEWAY INC 786514208 3.000.00 11/10/98 CIBC OPPENHEIMER + C 180.00 146,555.40
ASCEND COMMUNICATIONS IN 043491109 1.200.00 11/11/98 CS FIRSTBOSTON CORP 0.00 61, 176.00
HOUSEHOLD INTl INC 441815107 2.t100.00 11/11/98 CISC OPPENHEIMER + C 144.00 88,097.52
SAFEWAY INC 786514208 4.000.00 11/11/98 WEEDEN + CO. 240.00 197.484.00
ASCEND COMMUNICATIONS IN Otl3L!91109 3.800.00 11/12/98 MElmlLL LYNCH PIERCE 0.00 200,011.86
HOUSEHOLD INTL INC tltl1815107 3.100.00 11/12/98 CIBC OPPENHEIMER + C 186.00 112,563.17
CARDINAL HEALTH INC ltl149Y108 700.00 11/13/98 DONALDSON, LUFKIN + 42.00 45,115.70
CISCO SYS INC 17275R102 1.100.00 11/13/98 CS FIRSTBOSTON CORP 0.00 71,506.93
HOUSEHOLD INTl INC 441815107 5.000.00 11/13/98 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 300.00 182.449.00
AMR CORP DEL 001765106 500.00 11/16/98 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 30.00 32,13];00
CARDINAL HEALTH INC 14149Yl08 1.300.00 11/16/98 DONALDSON, LUFKIN + 78.00 84,546.41
CISCO SYS INC 17275R102 . 900.00 11/16/98 CS FIRSTBOSTON CORP 0.00 59,670.36
AIRTOUCH COMMUNICATIONS 00949Tl00 700.00 11/20/98 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 42.00 38,615.08
ALBERTSONS INC 01310410LI 600.00 11/20/98 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 36.00 34,348.50
AllMERIC't\ FINl CORP 01975L1100 1.300.00 11/20/98 TIRSECURITIESINC 78.00 67.921.75
ASCE~JD ()rvHvIUNICATIO~JS IN ()!13t19 11oc S()U.OO 11/20/98 FUI<MAN.SELZ.MAGERDIE 0.00 26.937.50



'"'-
TOWN OF ANDOVER - 3Q01

FOR THE 1'1<:RIOD 01/01198 -12/31/98

1':QUlTlES PURCHASE))
SCHlWULE NO. 4B

SECURllY DESCRIPTION CUSIP SHARES TRADE BROKERNAME COMMISSIONS PURCHASE COST
DATE +COMMISSIONS

BANKAMERICA CORP NEW 06605F102 600.00 11/20/98 KEEFEBRUYETTE+ WOO 36.00 37.648.50

BMC SOFTWARE INC 055921100 1,300.00 11/20/98 FURMAN,SELZ,MAGERDIE 0.00 61.750.00

BRISTOLMYERS SQUIBB CO 110122108 400.00 11/20/98 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 24.00 47.749.00

CARDINAL HEALTH INC 14149Y108 700.00 11/20/98 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 42.00 49.304.50

CISCO SYS INC 17275R102 1.100.00 11/20/98 MORGAN.J.P ..SECURITI 0.00 81.262.50

CITIGROUP INC 172967101 1.700.00 11/20/98 KEEFEBRUYETTE+ WOO 102.00 77.326.20

CLOROXCO 1890G4109 GOO.DO11/20/98 (3Ef(NSfEINSANFORD C 30.00 58.217.50

COMPAQ COMPUTER CORP 204493100 2,700.00 11/20/98 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 162.00 92.443.14

COMPUTER SCIENCES CORP 205363104 1.600.00 11/20/98 SOUNDVIEW FINANCIAL 96.00 90.905.92

CVS CORP 126650100 1.400.00 11/20/98 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 84.00 66.146.50

DAYTON HUDSON CORP 239753106 1.300.00 11/20/98 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 78.00 57.278.00

ELAN PLC 284131208 700.00 11/20/98 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 42.00 48.915.93

EQUITY OFFICE PPlYS TR 294741103 900.00 11/20/98 KEEFEBRUYETTE+ WOO 54.00 22,047.75

EQUITY RESIDENTIALPPlYS 29476L107 600.00 11/20/98 MORGAN.J.P ..SECURITI 36.00 25.236.00

ERICSSON L M TELCO 294821400 1.900.00 11/20/98 MORGAN.J.P ..SECURITI 0.00 48.331.25

FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN 313586109 1.300.00 11/20/98 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 78.00 90.996.75

GENERAL ELEC CO 369604103 600.00 11/20/98 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 36.00 55.498.50

GUIDANT CORP 401698105 700.00 11/20/98 MORG AN.J. P..SECURITI 42.00 62,035.75

HOME DEPOT INC 437076102 2.000.00 11/20/98 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 120.00 98,995.00

HOUGHTON MIFFLIN CO 441560109 1.200.00 11/20/98 CANTOR FITZGERALD+ 72.00 48.880.20

HOUSEHOLD INTL INC 441815107 1,100.00 11/20/98 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 66.00 42.484.75

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESSM 459200101 500.00 11/20/98 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 30.00 79.467.50

JOHNSON + JOHNSON 478160104 500.00 11/20/98 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 30.00 44.123.75

MAGNA INTL INC 559222401 700.00 11/20/98 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 42.00 46,395.16

MCI WORLDCOM INC 55268Bl06 1.700.00 11/20/98 MORGAN.J.P ..SECURITI 0.00 98.812.50

MCKESSON CORP NEW 581557105 1,000.00 11/20/98 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 60.00 77.849.30

MEDTRONIC INC 585055106 1.000.00 11/20/98 MORGAN.J.P ..SECURITI 60.00 68,747.50

MICROSOFT CORP 594918104 500.00 11/20/98 MORGAN,J.P ..SECURITI 0.00 55.875.00

MODIS PROFESSIONAL SVCS 607830106 1:500.00 11/20/98 NATIONSBANC MONTGOME 90.00 20.902.50

OMNICARE INC 681904108 1.000.00 11/20/98 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 60.00 32,047.30

PFIZERINC 717081103 600.00 11/20/98 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 36.00 67.161.00

SAFEWAY INC 786514208 700.00 11/20/98 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 42.00 37.136.96

SCHERING PLOUGH CORP 806605101 600.00 11/20/98 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 36.00 62.248.50



t~ ,_. "'.)

TOWN OF ANDOVER· 3QOl
FOH TilE I'ERIOD 01101198·12/31198

E(}UlTmS I'URCIIASIW
SCmWULE NO. 48

SECURITYDESCRIPTION CUSIP SHARES TRADE BROKER NAME COMMISSIONS PURCHASE COST
DATE +COMMISSIONS

SPIEKERPPTYSINC 848497103 800.00 11/20/98 MORGAN.J.P ..SECURITI 48.00 28.148.00
STORAGE TECHNOLOGY CORP 862111200 1.900.00 11/20/98 SOUNDVIEW FINANCIAL 114.00 71.160.32
SUNAMERICA INC 866930100 1.500.00 11/20/98 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 90.00 115.683.75
TIME WARNER INC 887315109 900.00 11/20/98 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 54.00 92.754.00
TYCO INTL LTD NEW 902124106 1.400.00 11/20/98 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 84.00 92.396.50
WATERS CORP 941848103 400.00 11/20/98 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 24.00 32.773.00
AIRTOUCH COMMUNICATIONS oo949TlOO 1.500.00 11/23/98 MERRILLLYNCH PIERCE 90.00 84.633.75
HOUSEHOLD INTL INC 441815107 1.900.00 11/23/98 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 114.00 75.414.23
AIRTOUCH COMMUNICATIONS 00949TlOO 600,00 11/24/98 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 36.00 33.619.50
HOUGHTON MIFFLIN CO 441560109 300.00 11/24/98 CANTOR FITZGERALD + 18.00 12.355.50
HOUGHTON MIFFLIN CO 441560109 100.00 11/24/98 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC 6.00 4.118.50
HOUSEHOLD INTL INC 441815107 1.100,00 11/24/98 CS FIRSTBOSTON CORP 66.00 43.097.12
NOKIA CORP 654902204 2.500.00 11/24/98 SMITH BARNEY INC. 150.00 248.228.75
AIRTOUCH COMMUNICATIONS 00949T100 700.00 11/25/98 SG COWEN SECURITIES 42.00 39.439.05
HOUGHTON MIFFLIN CO 441560109 600.00 11/25/98 CANTOR FITZGERALD + 36.00 25.078.14
NOKIA CORP 654902204 500,00 11/25/98 NEWBRIDGE SECURITIES 30.00 48.413.45
HOUGHTON MIFFLIN CO 441560109 1.000.00 11/30/98 CANTOR FITZGERALD + 60.00 41.685.00
BMC SOFlWARE INC 055921100 1.000.00 12/01/98 MORGAN STANLEYAND C 0.00 51.813.40
BMC SOFlWARE INC 055921100 1.200.00 12/02/98 MORGAN STANLEY AND C 0.00 65.806:32
CARDINAL HEALTH INC 14149Y108 2.550.00 12/09/98 BEAR. STEARNSSECURI 153.00 185.459.7~
CHASE MANHATIAN CORP NEW 16161A108 9.000.00 12/21/98 CS FIRSTBOSTON CORP 540.00 635.841.00
INTIMA TEBRANDS INC 461156101 5.400.00 12/21/98 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 324.00 141.570.72
INTIMATE BRANDS INC 461156101 3. 100,00 12/22/98 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 186.00 82.807.82
INTIMATE BRANDS INC 461156101 5.600,00 12/23/98 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 336.00 154.866.32
INTIMATE Br~ANDS INC 461156101 3. 100,00 12/29/98 CANTOR FITZGERALD + 186.00 91.766.82
MCKESSON CORP NEW 581557105 900,00 12/08/98 DONALDSON. LUFKIN + 54.00 63.496.17
MCKESSON CORP NEW 581557105 1.600.00 12/09/98 DONALDSON. LUFKIN + 96.00 115.921.44
MEDTRONIC INC 585055106 2.500.00 12/1 0/98 NATWESTSECURITIESC 150.00 174.684.25
OMNICARE INC 681904108 3.000.00 12/14/98 MORGAN STANLEYAND C 180.00 80.590.20
OMNICARE INC 681904108 1.500.00 12/15/98 MORGAN STANLEYAND C 90.00 40.175.40

TOTALS FOR 3QOl 455.426,20 22.649.00 23.304.461.94



SECURITY DESCRIPTION CUSIP SHARES TRADE
DATE

TOI'/N OF ANDOVER - 3Q01
FOR THE PIRIOD 01/01/98 -12/31/98

BQUITIBS SOLD
SCHBDOLB NO. 4C

BROKER NAME COM.
PAID

SALES
PROCEEDS

BOOK VALUE
OF SALE

SALE
PROFIT

SALE
LOSS

DIV.
REC.

CORNIlC lNC
PFIZER INC
CORNING IOC
SUNAMERICA INC
CORNING IOC
CORNING INC
SUlv.MEKICA IOC
CORNING INC
CORNING INC
PRECISION CASTPARTS CORP
DIAMOND OFFSHORE DRILLIN
PRECISION CASTPARTS CORP
ALLMERICA FINL CORP
AT + T CORP
AT + T CORP
BECTON DICKINSON - CO
BEC'IQN DICKINSON - CO
BECTON DICKINSON - CO
COMPUI'ER SCIENCES CORP
EQUITY OFFICE PP'I"l'STR
GAP INC
HARSCO CORP
MICROSOFT CORP
MICROSOFT CORP
PRECISION CASTPARTS CORP
PRECISION CASTPARTS CORP
PRECISION CASTPARTS CORP
PRECISION CASTPARTS CORP
PRECISION CASTPARTS CORP
PRECISION CASTPARTS CORP
PRECISION CASTPARTS CORP
BECTON DICKINSON - CO
BECTON DICKINSON - CO
INTERNATIONAL BUSmESS M
CISCO SYS INC
a~ISTOL MYERS SQUI33 CO
PFIZER INC
HARSCO CORP
TRAVELERS GROUP IN(:
ALBERTSONS INC
ALBERTSONS INC
ALLMERICA FINL CORP
ALL!~ERICA FINL COR?
AMERICAN INTL CROe? INC
AMR CORP DEL

219350105
717081103
219350105
866930100
219350105
219350105
866930100
219350105
219350105
740189105
25271C102
740189105
019754100
001957109
001957109
075887109
075887109
075887109
205363104
294741103
364760108
415864107
594918104
594918104
740189105
740189105
740189105
740189105
740189105
740189105
740189105
075887109
075887109
459200101
17275R102
110122108
717081103
415864107
894190107
013104104
013104104
019754100
019754100
026874107
001765106

1,400.00 01/12/98
2,000.00 01/12/98
2,600.00 01/13/98
1,000.00 01/13/98
1,500.00 01/14/98
1,000.00 01/16/98
1,300.00 01/16/98

500.00 01/20/98
5,000.00 01/21/98
1,000.00 01/21/98
6,200.00 01/23/98
1,700.00 01/23/98
2,000.00 02/26/98
1,000.00 02/25/98
2,800.00 02/26/98
2,000.00 02/23/98

500.00 02/25/98
3,400.00 02/26/98

600.00 02/17/98
0.70 02/26/98

1,500.00 02/26/98
2,500.00 02/26/98
1,000.00 02/25/98

400.00 02/26/98
500.00 02/19/98
500.00 02/20/98

1,000.00 02/23/98
300.00 02/24/98

1,000.00 02/25/98
1,000.00 02/26/98
2,000.00 02/27/98

900.00 03/02/98
1,200.00 03/03/98
2,000.00 03/09/98
4,000.00 03/16/98
1,000.00 03/23/98
1,000.00 03/23/98
9,000.00 03/27/98
2,000.00 03/31/98

400.00 04/27/98
400.00 04/29/98

1,200.00 04/27/98
300.00 04/29/98
600.00 04/27/98
600.00 04/27/98

SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
o NEIL, WILLIAM AND
CANTOR FITZGERALD +

SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
MORGAN,J.P.,SECURITI
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
CANTOR FITZGERALD +
GOLDMAN SACHS + CO
CANTOR FITZGERALD +

WEEDEN + CO.
WILSHIRE ASSOCIATES
WILSHIRE ASSOCIATES
DONALDSON, LUFKIN +

DONALDSON, LUFKIN +

DONALDSON, LUFKIN +

SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
SALE OF FRACTIONAL S
BROWN BROTHERS HARRI
OPPENHEIMER + CO, IN
DONALDSON, LUFKIN +
DONALDSON, LUFKIN +
ESI SECURITIES COMPA
ESI SECURITIES COMPA
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
GOLDMAN SACHS + CO
GOLDMAN SACHS + CO
LEWCO SECS AGENT FOR
GOLDMAN SACHS + CO
BEAR, STEARNS SECURI
LEWCO SECS AGENT FOR
CANTOR FITZGERALD +

ESI SE~URITIES COMPA
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
MORGAN,J.P.,SECURITI
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC

84.00
140.00
156.00
60.00
90.00
60.00
18.00
30.00

300.00
60.00

372.00
119.00
140.00
10.00

196.00
120.00
30.00

204.00
36.00
0.00

90.00
175.00

0.00
0.00

30.00
30.00
60.00
21.00
60.00
60.00

120.00
54.00
72 .00

140.00
0.00

60.00
60.00

540.00
140.00
24.00
28.00
84.00
21.00
42.00
42.00

53,111.20
151,669.93
98,640.70
37,828.13
56,908.10
37,490.64
49,324.64
18,717.32

180,452.47
52,580.04

247,158.46
86,156.86

121,650.74
62,360.81

174,060.11
130,044.86
32,187.47

218,990.09
65,725.16

20.08
66,677.42

104,509.01
84,350.38
34,018.86
27,609.37
27,677.42
54,534.08
16,424.87
54,796.97
54,977.36

110,400.51
56,284.03
75,021.01

194,799.10
257,077.83
106,646.64
96,095.79

409,508.83
120,323.78
18,626.37
18,771.37
73,425.66
18,403.00
77,586.17
87,345.86

51,975.00
149,125.00
96,525.00
42,750.00
55,687.50
37,125.00
55,575.00
18,562.50

185,625.00
60,312.50

298,375.00
102,531.25
99,875.00
60,407.00

169,139.60
100,000.00
25,000.00

170,000.00
50,120.37

22.09
53,156.25

107,812.50
64,625.00
25,850.00
30,156.25
30,156.25
60,312.50
18,093.75
60,312.50
60,312.50

120,625.00
45,000.00
60,000.00

209,250.00
223,000.00
94,430.39
74,562.50

388,125.00
107,750.00
18,878.18
18,878.17
59,925.00
i4,981.25
65,250.00
77,100.00

1,196.20
2,544.93
2,115.70

0.00
1,220.60

365.64
0.00

154.82
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

21,775.74
1,953.81
4,920.51

30,044.86
7,187.47

48,990.09
15,604.79

0.00
13,521.17

0.00
19,725.38
8,168.86

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

11,284.03
15,021.01

0.00
34,077.83
12,216.25
21,533.29
21,383.83
12,573.78

0.00
0.00

13,500.66
3,421.75

12,336.17
10,245.86

0.00
0.00
0.00

4,921.87
0.00
0.00

6,250.36
0.00

5,172.53
7,732.46

51,216.54
16,374.39

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
2.01
0.00

3,303.49
0.00
0.00

2,546.88
2,478.83
5,778.42
1,668.88
5,515.53
5,335.14

10,224.49
0.00
0.00

14,450.90
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

251.81
106.80

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

1,160.00

2.530.00

600.00

4.700.00

1.30S.60



S~ITY DESCRIPTION CUSIP SHARES TRADE
DATE

TOWN or ANDOVER - 3QOl
rOR THE PBRIOD 01/01/98 -12/31/98

BQtT.tT:IESSOLD
SCHEDtJLE NO. 4C

BROKER NAME COM.
PAID

SALES
PROCEEDS

BOOK VALUE
OF SALE

SALE
PROFIT

SALE
LOSS

DIV.
REC.

9,246.00B1INKAMERICA CORP
BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB CO
BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB CO
BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB CO
CENDANT CORP
CElIDANT CORP
CElIDANT CORP
CISCO SYS INC
CITICORP
CLOROX CO
COMPI1I'ERSCIENCES CORP
CONTINENTAL AIRLS IIIC
DAYTON HUDSON CORP
DIAMOND OFFSHORE DRILLIN
ELAN PLC
EQUITY OFFICE PPTYS TR
ERICSSON L K TEL CO
FEDERAL NATL K'ro ASSN
FELCOR SUITE HOTELS INC
FELCOR SUITE HOTELS INC
FELCOR SUITE HOTELS INC
GAP INC
GENERAL ELEC CO
CILI.F:'I'mCO
HOKE DEPOT INC
IN'I'ERNATIONAL BUSINESS M
JOHNSON + JOHNSON
JOHNSON + JOHNSON
MAGNA INTI. INC
HClCESSON CORP NEW
KEDTRONIC INC
KEDTRONIC INC
KEDTRONIC INC
MICROSOFT CORP
MOBIL CORP
PFIZER me
SCHERI~ PLOUGH CORP
SCHLUKBERCER LTD
SKlni urn. INC
STORAGE TECHNOLOGY CORP
SUNAY.ERlCA INC
SUNAMERlCA INC
TE:I.ECOMUNlCACOES E?.ASILE
niERMO ELECTRON CO??
TRAVELERS GROUP !NC

066050105
110122108
110122108
110122108
151313103
151313103
151313103
17275R102
173034109
189054109
205363104
210795308
239753106
25271C102
284131208
294741103
294821400
313586109
314305103
314305103
314305103
364760108
369604103
375766102
437076102
459200101
478160104
478160104
559222401
581557105
585055106
585055106
585055106
594918104
607059102
717081103
806605101
806857108
832110100
862111200
866930100
866930100
879287100
883556102
894190107

900.00 04/27/98
100.00 03/23/98

1,400.00 04/24/98
800.00 04/27/98

6,500.00 04/16/98
2,300.00 04/17/98
3,700.00 04/21/98
1,100.00 04/27/98

500.00 04/27/98
500.00 04/27/98

1,700.00 04/27/98
1,700.00 04/27/98

500.00 04/28/98
6,300.00 04/14/98

700.00 04/28/98
1,300.00 04/28/98
1,500.00 04/28/98
1,500.00 04/28/98
1,500.00 04/24/98
1,000.00 04/27/98
8,000.00 04/29/98
1,200.00 04/28/98

600.00 04/28/98
300.00 04/28/98

1,400.00 04/28/98
500.00 04/28/98

2,000.00 04/02/98
600.00 04/28/98
600.00 04/28/98

1,200.00 04/28/98
2,000.00 04/02/98
1,500.00 04/03/98
1,000.00 04/28/98

600.00 04/28/98
700.00 04/28/98
700.00 04/28/98
800.00 04/28/98
700.00 04/28/98

1,200.00 04/28/98
1,100.00 04/28/98

800.00 04/28/98
800.00 04/29/98
500.00 04/28/98

1,300.00 04/28/98
2,000.00 04/01/98

SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
BEAR, STEARNS SECURI
ESI SECURITIES COMPA
LEHMAN BROS INC.
INSTIMET
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
DONALDSON, LUFKIN +
ESI SECURITIES COMPA
ESI SECURITIES COMPA
STANDARD + PooRS SEC
ESI SECURITIES COMPA
ESI SECURITIES COMPA
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
MORGAN,J.P.,SECURITI
MORGAN STANLEY AND C
FURMAN,SELZ,MAGERDIE
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE
COWEN + CO
GOLDMAN SACHS + CO
COWEN + CO
ISI GROUP INC
ISI GROUP INC
TIR SECURITIES INC
STANDARD + PooRS SEC
WAGNER STOTT + CO
U S CLEARING INSTITU
RAYMOND JAMES AND AS
ISI GROUP INC
WAGNER STOTT + CO
MORGAN STANLEY AND C
FAHNESTOCK + CO.
PRUDENTIAL SECURITIE
FURMAN,SELZ,MAGERDIE
HOWARD,WEIL,LABOUISS
HOWARD,WEIL,LABOUISS
SOUNDVIEW FINANCIAL
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
BEAR, STEARNS SECURI
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
BERNSTEIN SANFORD C

63.00
6.00

98.00
56.00

390.00
138.00
222.00

0.00
35.00
35.00

119.00
119.00
35.00

441.00
49.00
91.00
0.00

105.00
105.00
70.00

480.00
84.00
42.00
21.00
98.00
35.00

140.00
42.00
42.00
84.00

120.00
90.00
70.00
0.00

49.00
49.00
56.00
49.00
84.00
77.00
56.00
56.00
35.00
91.00

120.00

72,242.20
10,664.66

145,652.26
79,903.49

124,678.83
46,794.92
86,326.62
77,019.10
74,324.37
40,307.25
86,125.41
98,522.08
41,161. 72

277,596.45
44,433.74
36,408.79
79,356.80
84,743.12
50,493.41
32,923.90

268,060.64
55,582.38
49,643.84
34,397.99
94,389.61
58,507.19

149,219.42
41,586.89
43,381. 55
76,556.36

106,376.45
81,010.49
50,484.51
54,523.18
55,212.40
80,139.34
62,969.97
53,992.20
66,786.77
90,452.29
37,593.54
37,619.62
57,485.38
49,848.52

119,364.61

65,700.00
9,443.04

132,202.54
75,544.31

241,654.27
85,508.43

137,557.05
61,325.00
63,218.75
40,378.26
71,737.00
81,812.50
35,174.56

303,187.50
38,963.37
41,031.25
55,968.75
85,593.75
53,250.00
35,500.00

284,000.00
42,525.00
44,025.00
30,131.25
82,425.00
52,312.50

131,750.00
39,525.00
45,477.74
67,060.16

105,000.00
78,750.00
52,500.00
38,775.00
50,531.25
52,193.75
63,796.61
56,350.00
71,829.84
70,054.27
34,200.00
34,200.00
58,218.75
56,625.94

107,750.00

6,542.20
1,221.62

13,449.72
4,359.18

0.00
0.00
0.00

15,694.10
11,105.62

0.00
14,388.41
16,709.58
5,987.16

0.00
5,470.37

0.00
23,388.05

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

13,057.38
5,618.84
4,266.74

11,964.61
6,194.69

17,469.42
2,061. 89

0.00
9,496.20
1,376.45
2,260.49

0.00
15,748.18
4,681.15

27,945.59
0.00
0.00
0.00

20,398.02
3,393.54
3,419.62

0.00
0.00

11,614.61

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

116,975.44
38,713.51
51,230.43

0.00
0.00

71.01
0.00
0.00
0.00

25,591.05
0.00

4,622.46
0.00

850.63
2,756.59
2,576.10

15,939.36
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

2,096.19
0.00
0.00
0.00

2,015.49
0.00
0.00
0.00

826.64
2,357.S0
5,043.07

0.00
0.00
0.00

733.37
6,777.42

0.00

6,382.50

787.50

11,550.00

1,350.00

2,384.50

3,281.:!5

8,063.52



SECURITY DESCRIPTION CUSIP SHARES TRADE
DATE

TOWN OJ'ANDOVER - 3Q01
J'OR '1'HB PERIOD 01/01/98 -12/31/98

EQUITIES SOLD
SCHKDOLE NO. 4C

BROKER NAME COM.
PAID

SALES
PROCEEDS

BOOK VALUE
OF SALE

SALE
PROFIT

SALE
LOSS

DIV.
REC.

TRAVELERS GROUP nee
TYCO INTI. LTD NEW
UNOCAL CORP
UNOCAL CORP
WASHIlGTON MUT me
WORLDCOM INC GA
CITICORP
CITICORP
COImNENTAL AIRLS me
ENSCO INTL INC
ENSCO INTI. rsc
GAP INC
JOHNSOU + JOHNSOII
JOHNSON + JOHNSOII
SCHLUMBERGER LTD
SMI"llfINTI. INC
ALBERTSONS rsc
ALBERTSONS INC
ALBERTSONS INC
ALSERTSONS INC
EQUITY OFFICE PP'ITS TR
EQUITY OFFICE PP'ITS TR
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS M
SMI"llfINTI. INC
SKI"llfINTI. INC
SKI"llfINTI. INC
AMR CORP DEL
AMR CORP DEL
CISCO SYS INC
COImNENTAL AIRLS !!IC
CONTINENTAL AIRLS INC
CONTINENTAL AIRLS rHC
ENSCO INTI. INC
lfCKESSON CORP NDI
MCKESSON CORP NDI
SCHLUMBERG""..RLTD
TELECOMUlUCACOES BP.ASILE
STOPJIGE TECHNOLOGY CORP
BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB CO
CIRCUIT CITY STORES INC
CIRCUIT CITY STORES INC
CIRCUIT CITY STORES INC
CIRCUIT CITY STORES INC
CIRCUIT CITY STORES mc
CIRCUIT CITY STORES INC

894190107
902124106
915289102
915289102
939322103
98155K102
173034109
173034109
210795308
26874Q100
26874Q100
364760108
478160104
478160104
806857108
832110100
013104104
013104104
013104104
013104104
294741103
294741103
459200101
832110100
832110100
832110100
001765106
001765106
17275R102
210795308
210795308
210795308
26874Q100
581557105
581557105
806857108
879287100
862111200
110122108
172737108
172737108
172737108
172737108
172737108
172737108

1,200.00 04/28/98
1,800.00 04/28/98
5,600.00 04/13/98
6,900.00 04/14/98
1,000.00 04/28/98
1,700.00 04/28/98
2,000.00 05/19/98

900.00 05/28/98
7,800.00 05/07/98
3,000.00 OS/27/98
1,000.00 OS/28/98
3,300.00 05/13/98
3,500.00 OS/28/98
1,900.00 OS/29/98
2,800.00 05/27/98
5,800.00 05/27/98
1,200.00 06/25/98
3,000.00 06/26/98
1,000.00 06/29/98
2,000.00 06/30/98
8,000.00 06/29/98
3,356.00 06/30/98

700.00 06/24/98
1,600.00 06/23/98
2,400.00 06/24/98
1,500.00 06/25/98
1,000.00 07/17/98

400.00 07/20/98
500.00 07/29/98
500.00 07/17/98
400.00 07/20/98
600.00 07/21/98

6,000.00 07/07/98
600.00 07/08/98
900.00 07/09/98

3,500.00 07/13/98
4,300.00 07/27/98
2,300.00 07/30/98
2,300.00 08/17/98

500.00 08/11/98
500.00 08/14/98

1,000.00 08/21/98
1,000.00 08/24/98

100.00 08/26/98
900.00 08/28/98

SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
BT ALE:X BROWN
HOWARD,WEIL,LABOUISS
BT ALE:X BROWN
GOL~ SACHS + CO
CS FIRST BOSTON CORP
LEWCO SECS AGENT FOR
U S CLEARING INSTITU
BT ALE:X BROWN
LEWCO SECS AGENT FOR
ROCHDALE SEC CORP.(C
BT ALE:X BROWN
WILSHIRE ASSOCIATES
TIEDEMANN INTL RESEA
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
JEFFERIES + CO
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
LEWCO SECS AGENT FOR
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
MORGAN STANLEY AND C
ISI GROUP INC
ISI GROUP INC
ISI GROUP INC
GOLD~ SACHS + CO
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
JEFFERIES + CO
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE
EXCHANGE OFFER
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
GOLD~ SACHS + CO
BERNSTEIN SANFORD C
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
DONALDSON, LUFKIN +

84.00
126.00
336.00
414.00

0.00
0.00

120.00
54.00

468.00
180.00
60.00

198.00
210.00
133.00
168.00
348.00
72 .00

180.00
60.00

120.00
480.00
201.36
42.00
96.00

144.00
90.00
60.00
24.00
0.00

30.00
24.00
36.00

480.00
36.00
54.00

210.00
0.00

138.00
138.00
30.00
30.00
60.00
60.00
6.00

81.00

72,378.10
95,270.82

220,014.41
268,595.61
68,769.60
71,804.75

311,877 .39
134,922.06
454,773.96
75,267.48
24,995.86

179,498.49
245,057.97
133,606.39
212,163.20
278,880.21
62,119.52

155,579.60
52,538.04

103,729.33
211,100.14
88,644.43
77,836.70
61,631.38
89,995.07
53,961. 74
74,505.61
28,568.44
46,998.43
28,728.44
22,894.95
34,973.91
99,701. 66
53,513.05
78,919.80

229,587.78
500,681.25
88,553.02

248,010.15
22,870.18
19,983.33
40,166.65
42,066.99
3,994.30

31,573.73

64,650.00
81,112.50

217,350.00
267,806.25
64,346.06
68,104.25

252,875.00
113,793.75
375,375.00
82,126.05
27,375.35

116,943.75
230,562.50
125,162.50
225,400.00
347,177.54
56,634.52

141,586.32
47,195.44
94,390.87

252,500.00
105,923.75
73,237.50
95,773.11

143,659.67
89,787.30
64,250.00
25,700.00
27,875.00
24,062.50
19,250.00
28,875.00

164,252.10
33,530.08
50,295.12

281,750.00
500,681.25
73,238.55

217,189.90
25,273.47
25,273.48
50,546.95
5-0,546.95
5,054.69

45,492.26

7,728.10
14,158.32
2,664.41

789.36
4,423.54
3,700.50

59,002.39
21,128.31
79,398.96

0.00
0.00

62,554.74
14,495.47
8,443.89

0.00
0.00

5,485.00
13,993.28
5,342.60
9,338.46

0.00
0.00

4,599.20
0.00
0.00
0.00

10,255.61
2,868.44

19,123.43
4,665.94
3,644.95
6,098.91

0.00
19,982.97
28,624.68

0.00
0.00

15,314.47
30,820.25

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

6,858.57
2,379.49

0.00
0.00
0.00

13,236.80
68.297.33

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

41,399.86
17,279.32

0.00
34,141.73
53,664.60
35,825.56

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

64,550.44
0.00
0.00

52,162.22
0.00
0.00
0.00

2,403.29
5,290.15

10,380.30
8,479.96
1,060.39

13,918.53

5.000.00

11,620.46

150.00



SECURITY DESCRIPTION CUSIP SHARES TRADE
DATE

TOWN or ANDOVER - 3Q01
rOR THE PERIOD 01/01/98 -12/31/98

BQt1IT:IBSSOLD
SCHBIIOLE NO. ,C

BROKER NAME COM.
PAID

SALES
PROCEEDS

BOOK VALUE
OF SALE

SALE
PROFIT

SALE
LOSS

DIV.
RBC.

1,781.25ENRON CORP
ENRON CORP
HEDTRONIC INC
MOBIL CORP
TELECOMUNlCACOES BPASILE
TELECOlruNICACOES BPASILE
TELECOMUNlCACOES BPASILE
AMERICAN INTL GROUP INC
AVIS RElITA CAR me
CIRCUIT CITY SToRES WC
CIRCUIT CITY STORES INC
CIRCUIT CITY STORES me
CIRCUIT CITY STORES WC
DELTA AIR LINES 1IIC DE
DELTA AIR LINES me DE
DELTA AIR LINES INC DE
GILLETTE CO
GILLETTE CO
GILLETTE CO
GUlDANT CORP
GUlDANT CORP
MCKESSON CORP NEW
MCKESSON CORP NEW
'mLLABS INC
'lliElU!O ELECTRON CORP
TYCO INTL L'ro NEW
TYCO INTL L'ro NEW
AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS C
~ICAN HOME PRODUCTS C
A.l[ERlc:.NH<»E PRODUCTS C
AVIS RENT A CAR INC
BANKAMERlCA CORP
BANKAMERICA CORP NEW
BAl>"Y.AMERICACORP NEil
BANKAMERICA CORP NEl1
CISCO SYS INC
CITICORP
ELAN PLC
ELAlI PLC
ERICSSON L M TEL CO
ERICSSON L M TEL CO
GAP INC
HOME DEPOT INC
HClCESSON CORP m.-,.;
MCKESSON CORP NEW

293561106
293561106
585055106
607059102
879287308
879287308
879287308
026874107
053790101
172737108
172737108
172737108
172737108
247361108
247361108
247361108
375766102
375766102
375766102
401698105
401698105
581557105
581557105
879664100
883556102
902124106
902124106
026609107
026609107
026609107
053790101
066050105
06605F102
06605F102
06605F102
17275R102
173034109
284131208
284131208
294821400
294821400
364760108
437076102
581557105
581557105

2,500.00 08/11/98
5,000.00 08/12/98
4,500.00 08/06/98
6,300.00 08/03/98
2,300.00 08/19/98

700.00 08/21/98
1,300.00 08/26/98
8,100.00 09/14/98
4,500.00 09/16/98

500.00 09/08/98
600.00 09/09/98
400.00 09/11/98
500.00 09/14/98

1,500.00 09/01/98
900.00 09/02/98

1,100.00 09/03/98
400.00 09/01/98
500.00 09/02/98

5,500.00 09/08/98
1,400.00 09/23/98

900.00 09/28/98
800.00 09/21/98
200.00 09/22/98

3,500.00 09/30/98
12,200.00 09/04/98
1,900.00 09/17/98

300.00 09/22/98
5,500.00 10/13/98
2,600.00 10/14/98
2,900.00 10/15/98
2,000.00 10/22/98
9,700.00 10/01/98
3,200.00 10/20/98
2,300.00 10/21/98

0.52 10/23/98

SK INTeRNATIONAL SEC
CANTOR FITZGERALD .•
BEAR, STEARNS SECURI
SK INTeRNATIONAL SEC
MORGAN,J.P.,SECURITI
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
SMITH BARNEY INC.
BT ALEX BROWN
CANTOR FITZGERALD .•
DONALDSON, LUFKIN .•
DONALDSON, LUFKIN .•
DONALDSON, LUFKIN .•
LEWCO SECS AGENT FOR
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE
CS FIRST BOSTON CORP
CS FIRST BOSTON CORP
SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
MORGAN,J.P.,SECURITI
MORGAN,J.P.,SECURITI
BT ALEX BROWN
BT ALEX BROWN
MORGAN STANLEY AND C
CAPEL, JAMES HSBC SE
DONALDSON, LUFKIN .•
DONALDSON, LUFKIN .•
INSTINET
BEAR, STEARNS SECURI
BEAR, STEARNS SECURI
CANTOR FITZGERALD .•
MERGER NON CASH
CS FIRST BOSTON CORP
CS FIRST BOSTON CORP
SALE OF FRACTIONAL S

5,600.00 10/05/98 MORGAN STANLEY AND C
1,600.00 10/05/98 LEWCO SECS AGENT FOR

800.00 10/05/98. U S CLEARING INSTITU
2,500.00 10/06/98 U S CLEARING INSTITU
3,600.00 10/01/98
5,400.00 10/02/98
2,500.00 10/15/98
2,700.00 10/26/98

600.00 10/07/98
200.00 10/08/98

SMITH BARNEY INC.
MORGAN,J.P.,SECURITI
LEliCOsees AGENT FOR
U S CLEARING INSTITU
BT ALex BROWN
BT ALEX BROWN

150.00
300.00
270.00
441.00
138.00
49.00
91.00

486.00
270.00
30.00
36.00
24.00
30.00
90.00
54.00
66.00
28.00
30.00

330.00
84.00
54.00
48.00
12.00
0.00

732.00
114.00
18.00

330.00
156.00
174.00
120.00

0.00
192.00
138.00

0.00
0.00

96 .00
48.00

150.00
0.00
0.00

150.00
162.00
36.00
12.00

120,555.72
239,379.51
234,141.13
429,035.21
213,759.92
57,876.23

105,764.73
661,602.12
89,727.00
15,205.29
18,656.19
12,098.11
17,036.63

153,421. 93
90,841. 62

101,916.33
17,438.09
21,639.77

232,310.59
110,751. 00
69,464.36
71,425.77
18,019.03

136,312.05
183,786.84
102,482.58
16,008.96

253,232.99
115,987.06
131,565.41
39,878.66

724,117.28
181,251.87
126,575.12

27.96
266,816.54
137,863.72
51,394.92

161,886.09
64,841.39
92,552.37

143,214.22
115,619.59
52,606.90
16,337.63

125,000.00
250,000.00
234,644.97
454,781.25
268,726.25
81,786.25

151,888.75
587,250.00
149,971.27
25,273.48
30,328.17
20,218.78
25,273.47

168,691.20
101,214.72
123,706.88
20,087.50
25,109.37

276,203.13
87,150.00
56,025.00
47,221. 81
11,805.45

220,685.84
531,412.66
85,618.75
13,518.75

287,390.29
135,857.22
151,533.06
66,656.56

724,117.28
211,109.06
151,734.64

34.31
208,133.33
202,300.00
44,529.57

139,154.90
67,162.50

100,743.75
88,593.75
79,481.25
35,416.35
11,805.45

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

74,352.12
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

23,601.00
13,439.36
24,203.96
6,213.58

0.00
0.00

16,863.83
2,490.21

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

58,683.21
0.00

6,865.35
22,731.19

0.00
0.00

54,620.47
36,138.34
17,190.55
4,532.18

4,444.28
10,620.49

503.94
25,746.04
54,966.33
23,910.02
46,124.02

0.00
60,250.27
10,068.19
11,671.99
8,120.67
8,236.84

15,269.27
10,373.10
21,790.55
2,649.41
3,469.60

43,892 .54
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

84,373.79
347,625.82

0.00.
0.00

34,157.30
19,870.16
19,967.65
26,777.90

0.00
29,857.19
25,159.52

6.35
0.00

64.436.28
0.00
0.00

2.321.11
8,191.38

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

350.00

1,677.00



SECURI~ DESCRIPTION CUSIP SHARES TRADE
DATE

TOWN OP ANDOVER - 3QOl
POR THE PERIOD 01/01/98 -12/31/98

EQUITIES SOLD
SCHBDtJLB NO. 4C

BROKER NAME COM.
PAID

SALES
PROCEEDS

BOOK VALUE
OF SALE

SALE
PROFIT

SALE
LOSS

DIV.
R:.""C.

KClESSON CORP NEW
MCKESSON CORP NEW
m.LABS INC
'I'ELLABSINC
AVIS RENT A CAR we
AVIS RENT A CAR me
AVIS RElIT A CAR we:
AVIS RElIT A CAR we
AVIS RENT A CAR me:
BANKAMERICA CORP lIE'd
CONTINENTAL AIRLS me
CONTINENTAL AIRLS !IIC
COImNENTAL AIRLS mc
COImllEllI'ALAIRLS me
CONTINENTAL AIRLS rsc
COImNENTAL AIRLS me
CONTINEllI'ALAIRLS INC
CONTINENTAL AIRLS mc
CONTINENTAL AIRLS INC
GAP INC
GAP INC
GUIDANT CORP
SCHERING PLOUGH CORP
WASHINGTON HUT INC
WASHINGTON HUT INC
WASHIlCfON HUT INC
WASHINGTON HUT INC
BANKAMERICA CORP NE,
BANKAMERlCA CORP NEW
COMPAQ COHPU'I'ERCOR?
CONTINENTAL AIRLS me
ELAN PLC
EUIlI PLC
ELAN PLC
ELAN PLC
ELAN PLC
ELAN PLC
ELAN PLC
JOHNSON + JOHNSON
MAGNA INTL INC
STORAGE TECHNOLOGY CORP
STORAGE TECHNOLOGY CORP

TOTALS FOR 3QOl

581557105
581557105
879664100
879664100
053790101
053790101
053790101
053790101
053790101
06605F102
210795308
210795308
210795308
210795308
210795308
210795308
210795308
210795308
210795308
364760108
364760108
401698105
806605101
939322103
939322103
939322103
939322103

06605FI02
204493100
210795308
284131208
284131208
284131208
284131208
284131208
284131208
284131208
478160104
559222401
862111200
862111200

200.00 10/09/98
800.00 10/12/98

1,900.00 10/01/98
3,400.00 10/02/98

500.00 11/02/98
1,500.00 11/03/98
1,500.00 11/13/98

800.00 11/18/98
2,700.00 11/24/98

0.20 10/23/98
1,800.00 11/13/98
1,300.00 11/16/98
1,600.00 11/20/98

400.00 11/23/98
1,000.00 11/24/98

400.00 11/25/98
600.00 11/25/98
100.00 11/27/98

1,200.00 11/30/98
2,000.00 11/10/98
3,000.00 11/11/98
1,200.00 11/23/98
2,000.00 11/13/98
3,000.00 11/11/98
3,000.00 11/11/98
3,950.00 11/12/98
4,000.00 11/13/98

(0.52) 10/23/98
6,076.00 11/23/98
6,700.00 12/09/98
1,100.00 12/02/98

800.00 12/08/98
4,800.00 12/09/98

600.00 12/10/98
300.00 12/16/98
300.00 12/18/98

BT ALEX BROWN
BT ALEX BROWN
MORGAN STANLEY AND C
MORGAN STANLEY AND C
CANTOR FITZGERALD +

BEAR, STEARNS SECURI
BEAR, STEARNS SECURI
INSTINET
CANTOR FITZGERALD +

SALE OF FRACTIONAL S
MORGAN,J.P.,SECURITI
MORGAN,J.P.,SECURITI
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE
BROADCORT CAPITAL (T
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE
DONALDSON, LUFKIN +
DONALDSON, LUFKIN +
VAN KASPER+ COMPANY
SMITH BARNEY INC.
INSTINET
SMITH BARNEY INC.
GOLDMAN SACHS + CO
GOLDMAN SACHS + CO
SALE OF FRACTIONAL S
KEEFE BRUYETTE + WOO
TIR SECURITIES INC
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE
TIR SECURITIES INC
TIR SECURITIES INC
SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLO
SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLO
SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLO

100.00 12/21/98 LYNCH JONES AND RYAN
800.00 12/21/98 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLO

5,500.00 12/21/98 CANTOR FITZGERALD +
7,700.00 12/21/98 DONALDSON, LUFKIN +
1.500 .00 12/02/98 SOUNDVIEW FINANCIAL
1,900.00 12/03/98 SOUNDVIEW FINANCIAL

12.00
48.00
0.00
0.00

30.00
90.00
90.00
24.00

162.00
0.00

108.00
78.00
96.00
24.00
60.00
24.00
36.00
6.00

72 .00
120.00
180.00
72.00

120.00
180.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

402.00
66.00
48.00

288.00
36.00
18.00
18.00
6.00

48.00
330.00
462.00
90.00

114.00

16,401. 79
66,445.06
73,269.34

130,622.28
10,277.60
31,966.48
33,752.62
17,575.41
53,836.20

27.96
66,039.79
48,345.38
56,030.76
13,975.53
36,041.29
14,592.79
21,889.18
3,682.62

42,411.98
139,474.54
208,487.94
102,992.80
202,444.64
109,711. 73
111,686.27
142,700.05
146,048.73

(27.96)
395,147.37
281,974.82
39,533.22
50,110.32

292,704.31
36,353.56
18,343.87
18,656.37
6,343.78

50,741.34
421,531.23
465,775.16
54,006.44
73,791.63

11,805.45
47,221.81

119,800.88
214,380.53
16,664.14
49,992.42
49,992.42
26,662.63
89,986.36

13.19
89,933.60
64,952.04
79,940.98
19,985.24
49,963.11
19,985.24
29,977.87
4,996.31

59,955.74
70,875.00

106,312.50
77,577.00

159,491. 52
129,123.74
129,123.73
170,012.92
172,164.98

(34.31)
398,908.89
196,433.05
54,959.42
45,563.60

273,381. 59
34,172.70
17,086.35
17,086.35
5,695.45

45,563.60
420,945.70
565,848.78
48,095.13
60,920.50

4,596.34
19,223.25

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

14.77
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

68,599.54
102,175.44
25,415.80
42,953.12

0.00
0.00
0.01)
0.00
0.00
0.00

85,541.77
0.00

4,546.72
19,322.72
2,180.86
1.257.52
1,570.02

648.33
5,177.74

585.53
0.00

5,911.11
12.871.13

0.00
0.00

46,531.54
83,758.25
6,386.54

18,025.94
16,239.80
9,087.22

36,150.16
0.00

23,893.81
16,606.66
23,910.22
6,009.71

13,921.82
5,392 .45
8,088.69
1,313.69

17,543.76
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

19,412.01
17,437.46
27,312.87
26,116.25

(6.35)
3,761.52

0.00
15,426.20

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

100,073.62
0.00
0.00

4,360.00
2.73':'.77

447,682.90 23,723.36 23,409,340.33 23,980,890.59 1,849,531.90 2,421,082.16 81,017.35



Schedule No.5
Annual Statement of the Retirement System for the Year Ended December 31,1998

Schedule of Pooled Funds
This schedule is to be used for the PRIT Fund, am] Pooled Funds (e. g. Venture Capital, Real Estate, Mutual Funds, Commingled Funds)

(A) (8) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I)
=A+B+C+D+E-F-G-H

PERAC Description: Market Value Total Purchases Reinvested Total Sales/Redemptions Cash Market Value
Ledger Give complete description at End of this Year Investment Realized Unrealized this Year- DividendslDistributions at End
Number list al(!habetically by cat~ Previous Year At Cost In·come Gain/(Loss) Gain/CLoss) Amount Received to System this Year Fees Paid Of Year



Annual Statement of the Andover Retirement System for
the year ended December 31,1998

Schedule No.6
Summary ofInvestments Owned

Book Value

Paid Accrued Commissions Amortization
Interest Interest on Paid During of Fixed Income
Due and Purchases in Current Securities
Accrued Current Year Year Increase Decrease

Unrealized Realized

Investment
Income
Received

Cate-zory of Investment Gains Losses Gains Losses DuringYear

I.

2.

3.

4.

I IOO-Short Term Securities

I180-Fixed Ine Securities

Il70-Equities 32,277,575.00 22,469.00

14,170.68
205,234.24

1,720.g~,333.20 192'5§~6~a.51 1114,316.82
8,6161~~~~~~.761,849~:~!1~882.16 131,414.S5

I040-Cash 1,420,926.14
2,838,854.38

22,547,349.26 378,628.44 190,408.78 1,100.00

Sa. II Ol-Pooled Short Term Funds

Sb. II72-Pooled Domestic Equity Funds

se,
Sd.

I I 73-Pooled International Equity Funds

I I 74-Pooled Global Equity Funds

Sold Fixed Income

Sold Equities

415,056.57
81,017 .35

se, I 181-Pooled Domestic Fixed Income Funds

Sf. I 182-Pooled International Fixed Income Funds

Sg. 1183-Pooled Global Fixed Income Funds

Sh. I 193-Pooled Alternative InvestmentslPrivate Equity

Si. 1194-Pooled Real Estate Funds

5j. 119S-Pooled Domestic Balanced Funds

Sk. 1196-Pooled International Balanced Funds

51•. 11~~ Stock Loans 20,722.99

Sm. 1199-PRIT Fund

TOTAL 59,084,704.78 378,628.44 190,408.78 23,569.00 1720.58 8,616i213~82 762,041,906.45 1,982,533.EO80,333.20 66,.)~9. 2,480,692.67



Pl./\.0 DESCRIPTION

The plan is a contributory defined benefit plan covering all _A:.::n:.::d::..:o:..;.v..:,.c...,r__ --:-_--:----:-:-
Retirement System member unit employees deemed eligible by the retirement board, with
the exception of school department employees who serve in a teaching capacity. The
pensions of such school employees are administered by the Teachers' Retirement Board.

Instituted in 19~, the System is a member of the Massachusetts Contributory Retirement
System and is govemcd by Chapter 32 of the Massachusetts General Laws. Membership in
the plan is mandatory immediately upon the commencement of employment for all
permanent, full-time employees.

The system provides for retirement allowance benefits up to a maximum of 80% of a
member's highest three-year average annual rate of regular compensation. Benefit
payments are based upon a member's age, length of creditable service, level of
compensation, and group classification.

Members become vested after ten years of creditable service. A superannuation
retirement allowance may be received upon the completion of twenty years of service or
upon reaching the age of 55 with ten years of service. Normal retirement for most
employees occurs at age 65 (for certain hazardous duty and public safety positions,
normal retirement is at age 55).

A retirement allowance consists of two parts: an annuity and a pension. A member's
accumulated total deductions and a portion of the interest they generate constitute the
annuity. The differential between the total retirement benefit and the annuity is the
pension. The average retirement benefit is approximately 80 - 85% pension and 15 - 20%
annuity.

Active members contribute either 5, 7, 8, or 9% of their gross regular compensation.
Members joining the retirement system after January 1, 1979 must contribute an additional
2% on regular compensation earned at a rate in excess of $30,000. The percentage rate is
keyed to the date upon which an employee's membership commences. These deductions
are deposited in the Annuity Savings Fund and earn interest at a rate determined by the
Executive Director of PERAC according to statute. When a member's retirement becomes
effective, his/her deductions and related interest are transferred to the Annuity Reserve
Fund. Cost-of-living adjustments and any other increase in benefits imposed by state law
granted between 198I and 1996 are borne by the state.

The pension portion of any retirement benefit is paid from the Pension Fund of the System.
The governmental unit employing the member must annually appropriate and contribute
the amount of current year pension payments as determined by PERAC's Actuary. Until
recently, retirement systems were paying only the actual retirement benefits that were due
each year. Systems had no statutory authorization to put aside any money for the future
benefits of employees who are now working. Large unfunded liabilities resulted from
operating upon this pay-as-you-go basis. In 1977, legislation authorized local governments
to appropriate funds to meet future pension obligations.

In 1983, additional legislation was passed requiring the transfer of investment earnings (in
excess of the amount credited to member accounts) into the Pension Reserve Fund. These
initiatives have significantly reduced the rate of growth of the retirement systems' unfunded
liabilities, and in some systems have actually reduced such liability.

:.d.;ni•.;~~,,~ivcexpenses are funded through excess investment income.

Members who become permanently and totally disabled for further duty may be eligible to
receive a disability retirement allowance. The amount of benefits to be received in such
cases is dependent upon several factors including: whether or not the disability is work
related, the member's age, )"1!3.fS of creditable service, level of compensation, veteran's
status, and group classification.

Employees who resign from service and who are not eligible to receive a retirement
allowance or are under the age of 55 are entitled to request a refund of their accumulated
total deductions. In addition, depending upon the number of years of creditable service,
such employees are entitled to receive either zero (0%) percent, fifty (50%) percent, or one
hundred (100%) percent of the regular interest which has accrued upon those deductions.
Survivor benefits are extended to eligible beneficiaries of members whose death occurs



SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The accounting records of the System are maintained on a calendar year basis in
accordance with the standards and procedures established by the Executive Director of
Public Employee Retirement Administration Commission. All investments arc stated at
market value at the end of the year with the exception of fixed income securities which arc
at an amortized cost basis.

The Annuitv Savings Fund is the fund in which members' contributions are deposited.
Active members contribute either 5, 7, 8 or 9% of their gross regular compensation.
Voluntary contributions, redeposits, and transfers to and from other systems, are also
accounted for in this fund. Members' contributions to the fund earn interest at a rate
determined by PERAC. Interest for some members who withdraw with less than ten years
of service is transferred to the Pension Reserve Fund. Upon retirement, a members'
contributions and interest are transferred to the Annuity Reserve Fund. Dormant account
balances must be transferred to the Pension Reserve Fund after a period of ten years of
inactivity.

The Annuity Reserve Fund is the fund to which a member's account is transferred upon
retirement from the Annuity Savings Fund and Special Military Service Credit Fund. The
annuity portion of the retirement allowance is paid from this fund. Interest is credited
monthly to this fund at the rate of 3% annually on the previous month's balance.

The Special Military Service Credit Fund contains contributions and interest for members
while on a military leave for service in the Armed Forces who will receive creditable
service for the period of that leave.

The Expense Fund contains amounts transferred from investment income or appropriated
by the governmental units for the purposes of administering the retirement system.

The Pension Fund contains the amounts appropriated by the governmental units as
established by PERAC to pay the pension portion of each retirement allowance.

The Pension Reserve Fund contains amounts appropriated by the governmental units for
the purposes of funding future retirement benefits. Any profit or loss realized on the sale or
maturity of any investment or on the unrealized gain of a market valued investment as of
the valuation date is credited to the Pension Reserve Fund. Additionally, any investment
income in excess of the amount required to credit interest to the Annuity Savings Fund,
Annuity Reserve Fund, Expense Fund, and Special Military Service Credit Fund is credited
to this Reserve account.

The Investment Income Account is credited all income derived from invested funds. At the
end of the year the income credited to the Annuity Savings Fund, Annuity Reserve Fund,
Expense Fund, and Special Military Service Credit Fund is distributed from this account
and the remaining balance is transferred to the Pension Reserve Fund.



ACTUARIAL VALUATlON AND ASSUMPTIONS

The most recent actuarial valuation of the System was prepared by the Segal Company
_________ as of January I, 19~

The normal cost for employees on that date was $ 1,553,200
The normal cost for the employer was $ 1,329,100

_7_% of payroll
2:1.% of payroll

The actuarial liability for active members was
The actuarial liability for retired members was
Total actuarial accrued liability
System assets as of that date
Unfunded actuarial accrued liability

$ 44,333,600
$ 26,830,300
$ 71,163,900
$ 48,767,700
$ 22,396,200

The ratio of system's assets to total actuarial liability was 68.5%

The principal actuarial assumptions used in the valuation are as follows:

Investment Return:
Rate of Salary Increase:

~% per annum
.2......Q%per annum

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

Actuarial
Actuarial Value of
Valuation Assets

Date !!)

1/1/98 48,767,700

Actuarial Unfunded UAALas a
Accrued AAL Funded Covered %of

Liability (AAL)O (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Covered Payroll
!!U (b-a) {!!&) (£) ill.:l!lL£l

71,163,900 22,396,200 68.5 22,699,900 98.662

Attach Copy of Current Approved Funding Schedule


